WORK PLATFORM

Service &
arts Manual

060569-001




SERVICE & PARTS
MANUAL

MX15/19

Aerial Work Platform
Serial Numbers 11364 to Current

When contacting UpRight for service or parts information,
be sure to include the MODEL and SERIAL NUMBERS
from the equipment nameplate. Should the nameplate be
missing, the SERIAL NUMBER is also stamped on the
right scissor slide block channel above the right front
wheel.

Stamped UpRighI‘, Inc.
Serial Number 1775 PARK ST. SELMA, CA 93662 USA

mopeL NO. v Ax. pLATFORM HEIGHT [

'seriaL NO. I : A 77eRY voLTAGE I
max. pisTriBuTED LoAD I I

CAUTION: CONSULT OPERATOR'S MANUAL BEFORE USE.
THIS PLATFORM IS NOT ELECTRICALLY INSULATED

P/N 61205-000-00

UpRight

Call Toll Free in U.S.A.

1-800-926-LIFT

UpRight, Inc.

1775 Park Street
Selma, California 93662
TEL: 559/891-5200
FAX: 559/896-9012
PARTSFAX: 559/896-9244

P/N 060569-001
B6-99 6D

060569-001



Introduction
HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

This manual is divided into 6 sections. The right hand
pages of each section is marked with a black tab that
lines up with one of the thumb index tabs on the right
side of this page. You can quickly find each section
without looking through the table of contents which
follows this page. The section number printed at the
top comner of each page can also be used as a quick
reference guide.

SPECIAL INFORMATION

A DANGER A

Indicates the hazard or unsafe practice
will result in severe injury or death.

Indicates the hazard or unsafe practice
could result in severe injury or death.

A CAUTION A

Indicates the hazard or unsafe practice
could result in minor injury or property
damage. ~

NOTES: Give helpful information.

WORKSHOP PROCEDURES

CAUTION: Detailed descriptions of standard work-
shop procedures, safety principles and service
operations are not included. Please note that this
manual does contain warnings and cautions
against some specific service methods which could
cause personal injury, or could damage a machine
or make it unsafe. Please understand that these
warnings cannot cover all conceivable ways in
which service, whether or not recommended by
UpRight, Inc., might be done, or of the possible
hazardous consequences of each conceivable way,
nor could UpRight Inc. investigate all such ways.
Anyone using service procedures or tools, whether
or not recommended by UpRight Inc., must satisfy
themselves thoroughly that neither personal safety
nor machine safety will be jeopardized.

All information contained in this manual is based on the
latest product information available at the time of
printing. We reserve the right to make changes at any
time without notice. No part of this publication may be
reproduced, stored in retrieval system, or transmitted,
in any form by any means, electronic, mechanical,
photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior
written permission of the publisher. This includes text,
figures and tables.

MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001

Forward

Introduction &
Specifications

General description and machine specifications.

Machine Preparation
& Operation

Information on how to Operate the Work Platform
and how to prepare for it for operation.

Maintenance

Preventative maintenance and service
information.

Troubleshootingm

Causes and solutions to typical problem

Schematics

Schematics and valve block diagram with
description and location of components.

Illustrated Parts
Breakdown
Causes and solutions to typical problems.
i



Forward

NOTES

i1

060569-001

MX15/19 Work Platform

-_— e e -



Contents

Sec.tion
|

Table of Contents

Section Page Section Page
Number No. Number No.
1.0 INTRODUCTION Down Limit SWitch ....ccocoooiiiee 3-8
1.0 Introduction ... 1-1 Up Limit Switch ... 3-8
PUFPOSE ..ot 1-1 Proportional Controller ... 3-9
SCOPE w.veee et 1-1 3.7 Hydraulic Manifold ... 3-10
1.1 GeneralInformation ... 1-1 Removal ..., 3-10
DESCHPLON ..veovvreeeveerrisseeesesieeeesseesseeee 1-1 Disassembly ..., 3-10
Purpose and Limitations .............c.c...ccoooeeeo. 1-1 Cleaning and Inspection ..........ccccceeeveriieiene.. 3-10
1.2 SPecifications .........ccccccovcuomiiioeriverinniinnnerinne. 1-2 ;\sste?lﬂz!y ........................................................ 3»18
nstallation ........coeeiiiiiii 3-
2.0 PREPARAHON & OPERATION 3.8 HydraulicPump ..., 4-12
2.0 SafetyInstructions ... 2-1 Removal ............ s 4-12
2.1 Preparationforuse ... 2-2 INStallation ...c.c.coeeeeuveneecececceee e, 4-12
2.2 Transportingthe WorkPlatform ..................... 2-3 3.9 Hydraulic Drive Motors and Hubs ... 4-12
2.3 Preparation for Shipment ..o 2-3 RemMOVal ....oooviiiiiiee e 4-12
2.4 SMOrage ... 2-3 INSEANAtON e 4-12
PrEServation ..o . 3.10 BrakeCylinder .............cccoiiiiiiiiiiinn, 4-13
Battery RS serenesenens s 2-3 RemOVal .................................................. 4-13
2.5 Pre-Operation &Inspection .........coovvvvvern. 2-4 Disassembly .......ccccuiiiiiiiii e 4-13
2.6 OPeration ... 2-5 Cleaning and INSPECHON —....c.vveevrrereeeerereree. 4-13
Travel With Platform Lowered ............cccc..... 2-5 ASSEMBIY .o 4-13
SEEEIING eeevieiiniiieiiicic e 2-5 ; }
Raising and Lowering the Work Platform ... 2-5 311 Stemrmg ey T ——— oy
Travel with Work Platform Elevated ............... 2-5 Removal .o 4-14
Lowering Platform w..........o.ccooivcis e 2-6 Disassembly ......coorro..oo 414
Emergency LOWENING oo 2-6 Cleaning and Inspection .........ccccceeeeeeernennne. 4-14
2.7 After Use Each DAy wocevevveeesenneinnnnsnes 2-6 ASSEMDBLY ..ot 4-14
2.8  Parking Brake REl€ase ..........wwevvvevmvvvvvvvrvevnne 2-6 INStAllation ........ccooeieiiiiiiee e 4-14
2.9  Blocking Elevating ASSemy .........cccoevccvrvuvveense 2-7 3.12 Lift Cylinder ......ooo.coovoommvroveeeeceese e 4-15
2.10 BatteryMaintenance ............oooovvviviviiiinnen 2-8 REMOVAl .ovoeeooeeeeeee e 4-15
2.11 BatteryCharging....cceeveeveniivencessensennscnneacannnnas 2.8 DISASSEMDIY ... oo 4-15
3.0 MAINTENANCE Cleaning and Inspection ...........cccccceoviervennn... 4-15
3.0 Introduction .....cccccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 3-1 Reassembly ......ccoccerimiiiiniiiiiee e, 4-16
Special TOOIS <o 3-1 Installation ........ccoeviiiiieinieieiee e 4-16
3.1 Preventative Maintenance ............................... 3-1 3.13 ElectricMotor ..........ccooeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4-16
Preventative Maintenance Table Key ........... 3-2 Troubleshooting.............ccccooviviiiiiiniicenn, 4-16
Preventative Maintenance Report ................ 3-2 Disassembly ...o.cocoeiiiiiiiiii e 4-16
3.2 BlockingElevatingAssembly .................. 3-3 INSPECHION ..o, 4-16
INStallation ...ooceeceeeeeeeie e 3-3 Reassembly .......cccceeimiiiiiiiee e, 4-17
Removal ....cccoeeeniiiiiiiiece e 3-3 3.14 TorqueSpecifications ................c.c..ooorinen. 4-18
3.3 BatteryMaintenance .............................. 3-3 Hydraulic Components ..........c..ccooovvuvecinenn.e. 4-18
Battery Inspection and Cleaning..................... 3-3 Fasteners......c.oooeiiiiii e 4-18
Battery Charging ........cccocoveviiiiiiiiiiiiincecnn, 3-4 3.15 DeutschConnectors ..........covvcvivneeeciicncensannnes 4-19
Battery Cell Equalization ......ccoceovvvivevriecnnne 3-4 4.0 TROUBLESHOOTING
3.4 Lubrication ......cccccocociiiiiiii e 3-5 4.0 Introduction 4-1
Steering Linkage .......ccoovoviiiiiniiiiiii, 3-5 ’ Ceneral Procedure. ... 4-1
Hydraulic Oil Tank and Filter ....................... 3-5 T R
Fluid Level ..o 3-5 5.0 SCHEMATICS
Oil and Filter Replacement .......................... 3-5 5.0 Introduction ... 5-1
3.5 SettingHydraulicPressures ... 3-6 EAEX e 5-1
Main (Lift) Relief Valve ... 3-6 5.1 Relayand Terminal Strip Identification ............. 5-3
Low Drive Relief Valve ..o, 3-6 Electrical Schematic .....oc.ovovveeveeeeeeeee, 5-3
Steering Relief Valve ... 3-7 Lower Control Box Electric Diagram .............. 5-4
Counterbalance Valves ... 3-7 5.2  Hydraulic SChematic ......ccoueveveveveerenreninrererennns 5-6
3.6 SwitchAdjustments ... 3-8 5.3 Valve BIOCKS ..eeeeerererrireeereecereentsceeeeeeeecrenresesnas 5-8
THlE SENSOT ettt 3-8
INTrodUCHON .o 3-8
AJuSEMENt .o 3-8
MX15/19 Work Platform 1

060569-001



m | | Contents

Table of Contents List of [llustrations
(cont’d.) Fig. Title } Page
Section Page 1-1  MX15/19 Series Work Platform .............c.icocoe. 1-1
Number No. 2-1T Battery ..o 2-2
6.0 ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN 2-2 Transporting machine .............cccceiiiiiiicennenne, 2-3
Assembly Sheets 2-3  Chassis, Right Side .......cccocoiiiiiiiiiniiinei e, 2-4
Final Assembly MXT5 ..o 6-2 2-4  Controller ...t 2-4
Final Assembly MXT9 ....ooomiimii 6-6 2-5 Emergency Lowering Valve Knob ......................... 2-5
Basic Assembly MXT5 ..o 6-10 2-6 Chassis Rear VIEW ...ccooiiiveei e 2-6
Basic Assembly MXT9 ....ocoviiiiiii 6-12 2-7 Blocking Elevating Assembly ............ccccecceiniinninn. 2-7
Chassis AsSEMDIY .....c.ceoiiiiiiiiie 6-14 2-8 Chassis, Left SIde ...covovvriiieee e 2-8
Wheel Cover Assembly ... 6-18 3-1 Blocking the Elevating Assembly ...........ccccoco.... 3-3
Scissor Linkage Assembly MXT5 ... 6-20 3-2  Battery Charger ......cccooviviiiiiiiiniiciiceeiee s 3-4
Scissor Linkage Assembly MXT9 ..o 6-22 3-3  Hydraulic Oil Tank ..o, 3-5
Hydraulic Tank Assembly ..o, 6-24 3-4  Hydraulic Oil Filter ....................... e —— 3-5
Pothole Valve Assembly ..o 6-25 3-5 Hydraulic Manifold ...........cc.cccocoveiicninienennnnnne, 3.7
Control Valve Assembly ... 6-26 3-6  Tilt Sensor Adjustment ...........ccccoviiiiinniniiiin, 3-8
Lower Control Box Assembly ..o 6-30 3-7  Down Limit SWitch ..c.ooooiiiiiieieeieeieeee e 3-8
Lower Control Cable Assembly ................. SRR 6-32 3-8 Up Limit Switch Adjustment.............ccccoceeeiinne. 3-9
Platform Guardrail Installation ... 6-32 3-9 OEM Proportional Controller Adjustment ............. 3-9
DECK EXTENSION oo eeemeere e 6-33 3-10 Proportional Controller..........ccccoevenniiniiinnnnnnnnn, 3-9
Controller Assembly .......oooiioi 6-34 3-11 Hydraulic Manifold, Exploded View ..................... 3-11
Control Cable Assembly MXT5 oo 6-36 3-12 Hydraulic Pump ..o 3-12
Control Cable Assembly MXT9 ... 6-37 3-13 Drive Motor Installation ...l 3-12
Hose Kit Installation .........ccccooimmmiiiiiiiiiiii, 6-38 3-14 Brake Cylinder Installation .........cccccoovveeinnnnnnnnn. 3-13
Label Installation MXT5 ....oiiriiiiieee e 6-40 3-15 Steering Cylinder Installation .................cccooo 3-14
Label Installation MXT9 ... 6-40 3-16 Lift Cylinder ..o, 3-15
Power to Platform Option .......cccooeiiiniiniini 6-42 3-17 Electric Motor ServiCe ....oeveeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeea 3-17
HOIN OPtioN ....c.ooiiiiiiiie i 6-43 3-18 Deutsch CONNECLOTS «.ovvneeeeeee e, 3-19
Motion Alarm Option ..o 6-44 3-19 Releasing Locking Finger .........ccccccecvvvneeaionnn, 3-20
Removable Controller Option ..o, 6-46 3-20 Removing CONtact ..........ccccoeieivuccncniiceieenreenens 3-20
Hour Meter w/Battery Low Voltage Indicator Option .... 6-48 5-1 Relay and Terminal Strip Identification ................. 5-3
5-2  Electrical Schematic ........ccocoeeviivviiniininniiiiee 5-3
5-3 Lower Control Box Electrical Diagram .................. 5-4
5-4 Hydraulic Schematic ..., 5-7
5-5 Valve BIocks .....coceeoivevuiicninnnnns et 5-8
List of Tables
Table Title Page
T-T  Specifications .......cccccoveiiriiiiiicci et 1-2
3-1 Preventative Maintenance ............ccccceccveererniennnnn. 3-2
3-2  Hydraulic Component Torque ..........ccccceevernnnnn. 3-18
3-3 Bolt Torque ... 3-18
4-1  Troubleshooting...........c.ccooiiiiiicnininiene, 4-2
5-1 Electrical Schematic Legend .........ccccocevevnrninnnn. 5-2
5-2  Hydraulic Schematic Legend ............cc..ccoccciinnee. 5-6
5-3  Valve Block Legend ... 5-8
Il MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001




Introduction & Specifications

L'

1.0 Introduction

PURPOSE

This manual provides illustrations and instructions
for the operation and maintenance of the MX15/19
Work Platforms manufactured by UpRight, Inc.
Selma, California. (See Figure 1-1).

SCOPE

This manual includes both operation and mainte-
nance responsibilities concerning the MX15/19 Work
Platform’s readiness. The Maintenance Section
covers scheduled maintenance, troubleshooting,
repair, adjustment and replacement.

1.1 General Information

DESCRIPTION

The MX15/19 Work Platforms are self-propelled
aerial work platforms designed to be used as a
means of elevating personnel and equipment to
provide a mobile work platform. They are designed
to provide mobility with the Platform in a raised or
lowered position. Travel with the Platform elevated is
automatically limited to the low speed range.

PURPOSE AND LIMITATIONS

The objective of the MX15/19 Work Platforms is to
provide a quickly deployable, self-propelled, variable
height work platiorm. The elevating function shall
only be used when the work platform is on a firm
level work area. The work platform is intended to be
self-propelled when in relatively close proximity to the
work area.

Platform

Controller

Elevating Assembly
Chassis

ol Al

Figure 1-1: MX15/19 Series Work Platform

MX15/19 Work Platform

1-1

060569-001



Section
1.2

“Introduction & Specifications

1.2 Specifications®

Table 1-1: Specifications

Min. Platform Height

35.88 in. (91 cm)

ITEM MX15 MX19
Platform Size (inside Toeboards| 28.5in.x 97 in. (72 cm x 2.46 m) 28.5in. x 97 in. (72 cm x 2.46 m)
Deck extended)
Maximum Platform Capacities 550 Ibs. (250 kg.) or two people . 500 Ibs. (227 kg.) or two people
Height
Working Height 21 ft. (6.4 m) 25ft. (7.62 m)
Max. Platform Height 15 ft. (4.57 m) 19 1t. (5.79 m)

38.88 in. (99 cm)

Weight 1,962 Ibs. (890 kg) 2,160 Ibs. (980 kg)
Dimensions ; .
Overall Width 29.75in. (75 cm) 29.75 in. (75 cm)
Overall Height 76in. (1.93 m) 79in. (2.0 m)
Overall Length 62.75 in. (1.59 m) 62.75 in. (1.59 m)
Driveable Height 15 ft. (4.57 m) 19ft. (5.79 m)

Surface Speed
Platform Lowered
Platform Raised

2.7 mph (4.4 km/h)
.7 mph (1.2 km/h)

2.7 mph (4.4 km/h)
.7 mph (1.2 km/h)

Lift Speed

12 seconds

15 seconds

Energy Source

24V battery pack (4-220 ampere hour,
6 Volt batteries, min. wt. 62 Ibs. (28.12 kg) ea.
4 HP DC electric motor

24V battery pack (4-220 ampere hour,

6 Volt batteries, min. wt. 62 Ibs. (28.12 kg) ea.

4 HP DC electric motor

System Voltage 24 VDC 24 VDC
Battery Charger 25 AMP, 110 VAC, 60 Hz 25 AMP, 110 VAC, 60 Hz
Battery Duty Cycle 25% for 8 Hours 25% tor 8 Hours

Hydraulic Tank Capacity

2.68 gal. (10.21)

2.68 gal. (10.2 1)

HydraulicSystemPressure, Max.

2500 psi (172 bar)

2700 psi (186 bar)

Hydraulic Fluid
Normal use (>32 °F [0 °C))
Low Temp. Use
(-10t0 32 °F [-23t0 0 °C))

ISO #46
5W-20 Motor Oil

ISO #46
5W-20 Motor Oil

Lift System

“One Single Stage Lift Cylinder

One Single Stage Lift Cylinder

Drive Control

Proportional

Proportional

Control System

Proportional Joystick Controller with Interlock
Lever, Toggle Selector Switch and Red
Mushroom Emergency Stop Switch

Proportional Joystick Controller with Interlock
Lever, Toggle Selector Switch and Red
Mushroom Emergency Stop Switch

Horizontal Drive

Dual Front Wheel

Dual Front Wheel

Tires 12 in. (30.5 cm) diameter Solid Rubber, 12 in. (30.5 cm) diameter Solid Rubber,
Non-marking Non-marking

Parking Brakes Dual, Spring Applied, Hydraulic Release Dual, Spring Applied, Hydraulic Release

Tuming Radius (Inside) 1in. (25 mm) 1in. (25 mm)

Gradeability 25% (14°) 25% (14°)

Wheel Base 48.75in. (1.24 m) 48.75in. (1.24 m)

Guardrails 39in. (99 cm) or 43.5in. (1.10 m) 39in. (99 cm) or 43.5in. (1.10 m)

Toeboard 6in. (152 mm) 6 in. (152 mm)

*Specifications subject to change without notice.

1-2

060569-001

MX15/19 Work Platform



Machine Preparation & Operation

WARNING

All personnel shall carefully read, understand and follow all safety rules,
operating instructions and the Scaffold Industry Association's MANUAL OF
RESPONSIBILITIES before performing maintenance on or operating any
UpRight aerial work platform.

NEVER operate the machine NEVER elevate the plattormor ~ NEVER sit, stand or climb on
within ten feet of power lines. drive the machine while el- guardrail or midrail.

THIS MACHINE IS NOT IN- evated unless the machine is

SULATED. on firm level surface.

NEVER operate the machine without first surveying the work area for surface hazards such as
holes, drop-ofts, bumps and debris.

NEVER operate the machine if all guardrails are not properly in place and secured with all
fasteners properly torqued.

SECURE chain across entrance after mounting platform.

NEVER use ladders or scaffolding on the platform.

NEVER attach overhanging loads or increase platform size.

LOOK up, down and around for overhead obstructions and electrical conductors.

DISTRIBUTE all loads evenly on the platform. See the back cover for maximum platform loads.

NEVER use damaged equipment. (Contact UpRight for instructions. See toll free number on
back cover.)

NEVER change operating or safety systems.

INSPECT the machine thoroughly for cracked welds, loose hardware, hydraulic leaks, damaged
control cable, loose wire connections and wheel bolts.

NEVER climb down elevating assembly with the platform elevated.
NEVER perform service on machine while platform is elevated without biocking elevating assembly.

NEVER recharge batteries near sparks or open flame; batteries that are being charged emit
highly explosive hydrogen gas.

AFTER USE secure the work platiorm against unauthorized use by turning key switch off and
removing key.

NEVER replace any component or part with anything other than original UpRight replacement
parts without the manufacturer’s written consent.

MX15/19 Work Platform " 7.1
060569-001 :



Pfl Machine Preparation &Operation

NOTE: Read and familiarize yourself with all oper-
ating instructions before attempting to operate the
Work Platform.

2.1 Preparation for Use

A CAUTION A

STAND CLEAR when cutting the metal
banding to avoid being cut if the banding
snaps back.

1. Remove the metal banding from the machine.

2. Lift the front of the machine and remove the
banding and blocks from the front wheels.

3. Lower the machine.

4. Connect the negative (-) lead to the negative (-)
battery terminal in power module (Figure 2-1).

1. Negative Battery Terminal
2. Battery

Figure 2-1: Battery

2.2 Transporting Work Platform
By Forklift
NOTE: Forklifting is for transporting only.

A CAUTION A

See specifications for weight of work
platform and be certain that forklift is of
adequate capacity to lift platform.

Forklift from side or rear using fork pockets provided
(Figure 2-2).

By Crane

1. Secure straps to chassis lifting/tie down points only
(Figure 2-2).

By Truck

1. Maneuver the work platform into transport posi-
tion and chock wheels.

2. Secure the work platform 1o the transport vehicle
with chains or straps of adequate load capacity
attached to the chassis lifting/tie down points
(Figure 2-2).

A  CAUTION A

Overtightening of chains or straps
through tie down lugs may result in
damage to work platform.

MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001




Machine Preparation & Operation

2.4 Storage

No preparation for storage is required when the work
platform is in normal usage. Regular maintenance
procedures should continue to be performed (see
Figure 4-1 and Table 4-1).

If the work platform is to be placed in long term
storage (dead storage), follow the recommended
preservation procedures, below.

PRESERVATION
1. Clean painted surfaces. If the paint is damaged,
repaint. ‘
2. Fill the hydraulic tank to operating level, fluid will
Forklift be visible at the Sight Gauge. DO NOT fill the

hydraulic tank while the platform is elevated.

NOTE: DO NOT drain the hydraulic system prior
to long term storage. .

Forklift ﬁ

Typiqa} Tie
Down/Lifting Lug 3. Coat exposed portions of extended cylinder rods

) ] . with a preservative such as multipurpose grease
Figure 2-2: Transporting Work Platform and wrap with barrier material.

. : 4. Coat all exposed unpainted metal surfaces with
2.3 Preparation for Shipment oresorvative.
1. Grease all the grease fittings (see Section 4.4). 5. Service the enging according to the manufactur-
2. Fully lower the platform. ers recommendations.

3. Disconnect the battery negative (-) lead fromthe =~ BATTERY

battery terminal (Figure 2-1). _ 1. Disconnect the battery negative (-) cable and
4. Band the controller to the front guardrail. secure to the chassis.

5. Band the elevating linkage to the frame. 2. Disconnect the remaining battery leads and
secure to the chassis.

3. Remove the battery and place in alternate ser-
vice.

MX15/19 Work Platform 2.3
060569-001



Machine Preparation &Operation

12. Visually inspect the elevating assembly for damage

2.5 Pre- Op eration and S afe ty or erratic operation. Check for missing or loose
. parts.
In spection 13. Verify that pothole protection supports have rotated

into position under machine.

Read, understand and follow all safety rules and 12. Partially lower the platform by pushing Chassis

operating instructions and then perform the Lift Switch to DOWN, and check operation of the

following steps each day before use. audible lowering alarm.

1. Open modules and inspect for damage, oil leaks ~ 13. Open the Chassis Emergency Lowering Valve
or missing parts. (Figure 2-5) to check for proper operation, by

2. Check the level of the hydraulic oil with the pulling the knob out. When the platform is low-
platform fully lowered. The hydraulic reservoir is ered, release the knob.
located at the rear of the machine. Remove the 14. Turn the Chassis Key Switch to DECK.
reservoir cap, oil should be visible on the dip- 15. Close and latch module doors.
stick. Add 1SO #46 hydraulic oil if necessary. 16. Check that route is clear of persons, obstruc-

3. Check that fiuid level in the batteries is correct. tions, holes and drop-offs, level and capable of

4. Verify that the batteries are charged. supporting the wheel loads. .

5. Check that A.C. extension cord has been discon- /- Aftter mounting platform latch chain across

’ Vo : : : entrance.
th ht Ch Modul
gﬁgtte:ef:scr:jjﬁed%g? slgcuerr ight Chassis Module 18. Pull Emergency Stop Button out to the ON
: ; position.

6. Check that all gr‘g%fgr’,";"ﬁgiﬁ;,gg lace and all 19. Position Drive/Lift Switch to DRIVE.

7. Carefully inspect the entire work platform for 20. While depressing the Interlock Lever, slowly posi-
damage such as cracked welds or structural tion the Control Lever to FORWARD then RE-
members, loose or missing parts, oil leaks, VERSE to check for speed and directional control.
damaged cables or hoses, loose connections The farther you push or pull the Control Lever from
and tire damage. center the faster the machine will travel. ‘

8. Move machine, if necessary, to unobstructed 21. Push Steering Switch RIGHT then LEFT to check
area to allow for full elevation. for steering control.

9. Turn Chassis and Platform Emergency Stop
Switches ON (Figure 2-3 & 2-4) by pulling the
button out.

10. Turn Chassis Key Switch to CHASSIS.

11. Push Chassis Lift Switch to UP position and fully
elevate platform.

22. Push the Emergency Stop Switch Button.

Steering
Switch

Interlock Lever

ontrol Lever

Sl Chassis Lift
B Switch

Pothole Protectio
Support

Figure 2-3: Chassis, Right Side

Emergeny ' Drive/Lift
Stop Switch Switch |

Figure 2-4: Controller

2-4 MX15/19 Work Platform
060569-001



Machine Preparation & Operation [

2.6 Operation

Before operating work platform ensure that pre-opera-
tion and safety inspection has been completed, any
deficiencies have been corrected and the operator has
been thoroughly trained on this machine.

Travel With Platform Lowered

1. Check that route is clear of people, obstructions,
holes and drop-offs, is level and is capable of
supporting wheel loads.

2. Verify Chassis Key Switch is turned to DECK and
Chassis Emergency Stop Switch is ON, pull
button out.

3. After mounting platform lower top guardrail and
latch chain across entrance.

4. Check clearances above, below and to the sides
of platform.

5. Pull Controller Emergency Stop Button out to ON
position. When button is pushed down Emergency
Stop Switch will automatically go to OFF position.

6. Position Drive/Lift Switch to DRIVE.

7. While depressing the Interlock Lever, slowly
push or pull the Control Lever to FORWARD or
REVERSE position to travel in the desired direc-
tion. The farther you push or pull the Control
Lever from center the faster the machine will
travel.

Steering

1. Position Drive/Lift Switch to DRIVE.

2. While depressing the Interlock Lever, push the
Steering Switch to RIGHT or LEFT to turn wheels in
the desired direction. Observe the tires while
maneuvering the work platform to ensure proper
direction.

NOTE: Steering is not self-centering. Wheels

must be returned to straight ahead position by

operating Steering Switch.

Figure 2-5: Emergency Lowering Valve Knob

MX15/19 Work Platform

Elevating Platform

1. Position Drive/Lift Switch to LIFT.

2. While depressing the Interlock Lever, push Control
Lever forward to UP, the farther you push the
Control Lever the faster the Platform will elevate.

3. If the machine is not level the Tilt Alarm will
sound and the machine will not lift or drive. If Tilt
alarm sounds the platform must be lowered
and the machine moved to a level location
before attempting to re-elevate the Platform.

NOTE: Pothole protection will automatically lower
when platform is raised and automatically raise when
platform is lowered completely and driven.

Travel With Platform Elevated

NOTE: Work platform will travel at reduced speed
when platform is elevated.

1. Check that route is clear of persons, obstruc-
tions, holes and drop-offs, is level and capable of
supporting the wheel loads.

2. Check clearances above, below and to the sides
of platform.

3. Position Drive/Lift Switch to DRIVE position.

4. While depressing the Interlock Lever, push
Control Lever to FORWARD or REVERSE for
desired direction of travel.

5. If the machine is not level the Tilt Alarm will
sound and the machine will not lift or drive. If the
Tilt Alarm sounds the platform must be low-
ered and the machine moved to a level loca-
tion before attempting to re-elevate the plat-
form.

2-5

060569-001



¥ Machine Preparation &Operation

Lowering Platform

1. Position Drive/Lift Switch to LIFT.

2. While depressing the Interlock Lever, pull back
on the Control Lever.

Emergency Lowering
A WARNING A
If the platform should fail to lower,

NEVER climb down the elevating
assembly.

The Emergency Lowering Valve Knob is located
between the scissors at the rear of the machine.

1. Open the Emergency Lowering Valve by pulling
and holding the knob.

2. To close, release the knob.

The platform will not elevate if the Emergency Low-
ering Valve is open.

2.7 After Use Each Day

1. Ensure that the platform is fully lowered.

2. Park the machine on level ground, preferably
under cover, secure against vandals, children or
unauthorized operation.

3. Turn the Key Switch to OFF and remove the key
to prevent unauthorized operation.

2-6

2.8 Parking Brake Release(Figure 6)

Perform the following only when the machine will not
operate under its own power and it is necessary to
move the machine or when towing the machine up a
grade or winching onto a trailer to transport.

The Brake Adjustment/Release Bolt is located at the
rear of the machine between the rear wheeis.

1. To release the brakes loosen the jam nut and
bolt until the brakes disengage from the tires.

2. The machine will now roll when pushed or pulled.

3. To re-engage the brakes tighten the bolt until the
brakes have fully engaged the tires, secure the
bolt with the locknut . Be sure to verify that the
brakes have fully engaged the rear tires before
the machine is operated.

Never operate work platform with the

Parking Brakes released. Serious injury
or damage could result.

Never tow faster than 1 ft./sec.
(.3m/sec.).

Brake Rleae : = . ‘
Bolt Hydraulic Tank

Figure 2-6: Chassis Rear View

MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001




Machine Preparation

& Operation

Section
.

A DANGER A

Never perform service on the work
platform in the Elevating Assembly area
while the platform is elevated without
first blocking the Elevating Assembly.

2.9 Blocking Elevating Assembly
(Figure 2-7)

Installing Scissors Brace

1. Park the work platform on firm level ground.

2. Verify Platform Emergency Stop Switch is ON.
3. Turn Chassis Key Switch to CHASSIS.
4

_ Position Chassis Lift Switch to UP and elevate
platform approximately 7 Ft. (2.1 m).

Rotate Scissor Brace to a verticle position.

6. Lower Platform until end of Scissor Arm Weld-
ment rests on Brace.

o

Storage

1. While holding the Brace,Slowly raise the Platform
using the Chassis Controls until the end of the
Scissor Arm Weldment clears the Scissor Brace.

2  Rotate Scissor Brace forward to rest on Chassis.

Scissor Brace
installed

[Stowed Position @ @

Figure 2-7: Blocking Elevating Assembly

MX15/19 Work Platform
060569-001

2-7



510 Machine Preparation &Operation

2.10 Battery Maintenance 2.11 Battery Charging
A WARNING A Charge batteries at end of each work shift or
Hazard of explosive gas mixture. Keep sooner if batteries have been dlscharged
sparks, flame and smoking materials A WARN]NG o
away from batteries. Charge batteries in a well ventllated
Always wear safety glasses when area.
working with batteries. Do not charge batteries when the work
Battery fluid is highly corrosive. Rinse platform is in an area containing
away any spilled fluid thoroughly with sparks or flames.
clean water. Permanent damage to batteries will
Always replace batteries with UpRight result if batteries are not immediately
batteries or manufacturer approved recharged after discharging.
replacements weighing at least 62 Ibs. Never leave charger operating unat-
(28 kg) each. tended for more than two days.
id level daily, especially if work Never disconnect cables frpm batter-
Sgﬁgl:n?éiigigrzglgs:d in a Wyarm,pdry cl?/mate. ies when charger is operating.
If electrolyte level is lower than % in. (10 mm) Keep charger dry. |
ﬁgg"tzpp'\,avﬁzraﬁﬁhdﬁg'fﬁiﬁfﬁg{ (?onr:t{::nlt)(it) Vl;llﬁ)T 1. Check battgry.fluid level. It electrolyte level is
shorten battery life. lower than % in. (10 mm) above plates add

distilled water only.

Connect extension cord to charger outlet plug
in Left Chassis Door. Connect extension cord
(12 guage conductor minimum and 50 ft. (15
m) in length maximum) to properly grounded
outlet of proper voltage and frequency.

3. Charger turns on automatically after a short
delay, the LED charge indicator will illuminate.

4. Charger turns off automatically when batteries
are fully charged, the LED charge indicator will
blink.

Keep terminals and tops of batteries clean.

Refer to the Service Manual to extend battery life
and for complete service instructions.

Figure 2-8: Chassis Module, Left Side

2.8 MX15/19 Work Platform
060569-001




Maintenance

Section
3.0

3.0 Introduction

This section contains instructions for the maintenance of
the MX15/19 Work Platforms. Procedures for the
operational checkout adjustment, scheduled mainte-
nance, and repair/removal are included.

Referring to Section 2.0 will aid in understanding the
operation and function of the various components and
systems of the MX15/19 Work Platforms and help in
diagnosing and repair of the machines.

SPECIAL TOOLS

The following is a list of special tools that are required to
perform certain maintenance procedures. These tools
may be purchased from your dealer.

Description Part Number

inclinometer 010119-000
Gauge, 0-3000 psi 014124-030
Fitting, Quick Disconnect 063965-002
Deutsch Field Kit (Small) 030899-000
Deutsch Field Kit (Large) 030898-000

MX15/19 Work Platform

3.1 Preventative Maintenance
(Table 3-1)

The complete inspection consists of periodic visual and
operational checks, together with all necessary minor
adjustments to assure proper performance. Daily inspec-
tion will prevent abnormal wear and prolong the life of
all systems. The inspection and maintenance schedule is
to be performed at regular intervals. Inspection and
maintenance shall be performed by personnel who are
trained and familiar with mechanical and electrical
procedures. Complete descriptions of the procedures
are in the text following the table.

A WARNING A
Betore performing preventative maintenance

familiarize yourself with the operation of
the machine.

Always use the Elevating Assembly brace
whenever it is necessary to enter the El-
evating Assembly when the Platform is
elevated.

The Preventative Maintenance Table has been designed
to be used for machine service and maintenance repair.
Please copy the following page and use this table as a
checklist when inspecting a machine for service.

3-1

060569-001



5

Maintenance

Preventative Maintenance Table Key

Interval

~ Daily=each shift or every day
'50h/30d=every 50 hours or 30 days
250h/6m=every 250 hours or 6 months
1000h/2y=every 1000 hours or 2 years

Y=Yes/Acceptable
N=No/Not Acceptable
R=Repaired/Acceptable

Preventative Maintenance Report

Date:

aner:
Model No: Serial No:

Serviced By:

Service Interval:

3-2

Table 3-1: Preventative Maintenance

COMPONENT |INSPECTION OR SERVICES INTERVAL | Y
Battery Check electrolyte level Daily
System Check battery cable condition Daily
Charge batteries Daily
Check charger condition & operation|  Daily
Check specific gravity 50h/30d
Clean exterior 250h/6m
Clean terminals 250h/6m
Hydraulic Oil [Check oil level Daily
Change filter 250h/6m
Drain and replace ail {{SO #46) 1000h/2y
Hydraulic Check for leaks Daily
System Check hose connections -50h/30d
Check for exterior wear - 50h/30d
Emergency |Open the emergency lowering
Hydraulic valve and check for
System serviceability Daily
Controller Check condition & operation Daily
Control Check the exterior of the cable
Cable for pinching, binding or wear Daily
Platform Check fasteners for proper torque |. Daily
Deck and Check welds for cracks Daily
Rails Check condition of deck Daily
Check entry way closure Daily
Hydraulic Check for hose fitting leaks Daily
Pump Wipe clean 50h/30d
Check for leaks at mating surfaces | 50h/30d
Check mounting bolts for
proper torque 50h/30d
Drive Motors |Check for operation and leaks Daily
Steering Lubricate pivot pins 250h/6m
System Lubricate king pins 250h/6m
Check steering cylinder for leaks | 50h/30d
Check hardware & fittings
for proper torque 250h/6m
Elevating Inspect for structural cracks Daily
Assembly  {Check pivot bearings for wear 50h/30d
Check pivot pin mounting bolts
for proper torque 50h/30d
Check Scissor Arms for bending | 250h/6m
Chassis Check hoses for pinch or
rubbing points Daily
Check welds for cracks Daily
Check tires for damage Daily
Check component mounting
for proper torque 250h/6m
Lift Check cylinder rod for wear 50h/30d
Cylinder Check pivot pin retaining bolts 50h/30d
Check seals for leaks 50h/30d
Check pivot points for wear 50h/30d
Check fittings for proper torque 50h/30d
Entire Perform pre-operation inspection Daily
Unit Check for and repair collision damage| Daily
Lubricate 50h/30d
Check fasteners for proper torque | 250h/6m
Check for corrosion-remove
and repaint 250h/6m
Labels Check for peeling, missing, or
unreadable labels & replace Daily

060569-001

MX15/19 Work Platform




Maintenance

3.2 Blocking Elevating
Assembly

A DANGER A

Never periorm service on the work plat-
form in the Elevating Assembly area while
Platform is elevated without first blocking
the Elevating Assembly.

DO NOT stand in Elevating Assembly area
while installing or removing brace.

BRACE INSTALLATION

Park the work platform on firm level ground.

1.
2. Verify Platform Emergency Stop Switch is ON.
3.
4

Turn Chassis Key Switch to CHASSIS.

Position Chassis Lift Switch to UP and elevate
Platform approximately seven (7) feet (2.1 m) for the
MX15 or nine (9) feet (2.7 m) for the MX19.

Rotate Scissors Brace towards the rear, holding it
perpendicular to the scissor tube.

Push Chassis Lift Switch to DOWN position and
gradually lower Platform until the scissor tube rests
on the brace.

BRACE REMOVAL

1.

Push Chassis Lift Switch to UP position and gradu-
ally raise Platform until the Scissors Brace will clear
the scissor tube.

Rotate Scissors Brace towards the front so that it rests
on the Chassis.

Push Chassis Lift Switch to DOWN position and
completely lower platform.

. Turn Chassis Key Switch to DECK.

Scissor Brace

Brace in

}, o ]
= |
Stowed 7 | \
Position @ @

Figure 3-1: Blocking the Elevating Assembly

MX15/19 Work Platform

3.3 Battery Maintenance

Section
3.3

Electrical energy for the motor is supplied by four 6 volt

batteries wired in series for 24 volts DC. Proper care

and maintenance of the batteries and motor will ensure

maximum performance from the work platform.

A WARNING A

Hazard of explosive gas mixture. Keep
sparks, flame and smoking materials away
from batteries.

Always wear safety glasses when working
with batteries.

Battery fluid is highly corrosive. Rinse away
any spilled fluid thoroughly with clean water.

BATTERY INSPECTION AND
CLEANING

Check battery fluid level daily, especially if work plat-
form is being used in a warm, dry climate. If required -

add distilled water only, use of tap water with high

mineral content will shorten battery life.

A CAUTION

If battery water level is not maintained,
batteries will not fully charge, creating a
low discharge rate which will damage
Motor/Pump unit and void warranty.

Batteries should be inspected periodically for signs of
cracks in the cases, electrolyte leakage and corrosion
the terminals. Inspect cables for worn spots or breaks
the insulation and for broken cable terminals.

Clean batteries that show signs of corrosion at the
terminals or onito which electrolyte has overflowed

of
in

during charging. Use a baking soda solution to clean the
batteries, taking care not to get the solution inside the
cells. Rinse thoroughly with clear water. Clean battery

and cable contact surfaces to a bright metal finish
whenever a cable is removed.

060569-001

3-3



ﬁ Maintenance

BATTERY CHARGING

Charge batteries at end of each work shiit or sooner if
batteries have been discharged.

A CAUTION A

Charge batteries in a well ventilated area.

Do not charge batteries when the work
platform is in an area containing sparks or
flames.

Permanent damage to batteries will result if
batteries are not immediately recharged
after discharging.

Never leave charger operating unattended
for more than two days.

Never disconnect cables from batteries
when charger is operating.

Keep charger dry.

When night air temperatures fall below 65F (18 C)
batteries charged in unheated areas should be placed on
charge as soon after use as possible. Under such condi-
tions a 4 hour equalize charge once a week in the early
afternoon will improve state of charge and battery life.

1. Check battery fluid level. If electrolyte level is lower
than 3/s in. (10 mm) above plates add distilled water
only.

2. The battery charger is located inside the left chassis
door. Connect extension cord (12 guage (1.5 mm?)
conductor minimum and 50 ft. (15 m) in length
maximum) to the charger cord or to the outlet plug
located in the left chassis door. Connect other end
of extension cord to properly grounded outlet of
proper voltage and frequency.

3. Charger turns on automatically after a short delay,
the LED indicator will come on.

4. Charger switches to trickle charge automatically
when batteries are fully charged, the LED indicator
will blink.

3-4

BATTERY CELL EQUALIZATION

" The specific gravity of the electrolyte in the battery cells
should be equalized monthly. To do this, charge batter-
ies as outlined in Battery Charging. After this initial
charge, check the electrolyte level in all cells and add
distilled water as necessary. Then, turn the charger on
for an additional eight hours. During this time, the
charging current will be low (four amps) as cells are
equalizing.

After equalization, the specific gravity of all cells should
be checked with a hydrometer. The temperature cor-
rected specific gravity in this state should be 1.260. If
any corrected readings are below 1.230, the batteries
containing such cells should be replaced.

Do not check the specific gravity in a cell to which
water has just been added. If there is not enough
electrolyte in a fully charged cell to obtain a sample for
the hydrometer, add water and continue charging for
one to two hours to adequately mix the water and
electrolyte.

.
Nl

Charger
| OutletPlug ‘
(some models) E=3

| Crger Plug
| (some models)

Figure 3-2: Battery Charger

MX15/19 Work Platform
060569-001




Maintenance

3.4 Lubrication

STEERING LINKAGE

Apply two to three drops of oil to each king pin or
linkage bearing.

HYDRAULIC OIL TANK AND Maximum_

FILTER Minimum_

Flui — -~
luid Level Hydraulic Tank

With the Platform fully lowered, open the Left Module Cap/Dipstick

and remove the reservoir cap, oil should be visible on T

the dipstick.
Oil and Filter Replacement

1. Operate the work platform for 10-15 minutes to
bring the hydraulic oil up to normal operating
temperature.

A CAUTION A

The hydraulic oil may be of sufficient , J
temperature to cause burns. Wear safety Drain ,;,ug
gloves and safety glasses when handling (Under Tank
hot oil. ‘

ive A
DRA\JLH: FLuig

2. Provide a suitable container to catch the drained oil.
Hydraulic tank has a 2.68 gal. (10.2 liter) capacity.

3. Remove the drain plug (the hydraulic tank is located
at the rear of the machine) and allow all oil to drain.
Dispose of hydraulic fluid properly, contact your
local oil recycler.

Clean magnet on drain plug and reinstall.

5. Unscrew the filter (located under valve block, easiest
access is through the right module) from the filter
assembly.

6. Apply a thin film of clean hydraulic oil to the gasket
of the replacement filter.

7. Screw the replacement filter onto the filter head
until the gasket makes contact, then rotate the filter
3/4 of a turn further.

8. Fill the hydraulic reservoir with hydraulic oil until
the oil is visible on the dipstick, do not fill above the
lower line on the dipstick. Hydraulic tank has a 2.68
gal. (10.2 liter) capacity.

Figure 3-4: Hydraulic Oil Filter

MX15/19 Work Platform 3-5
060569-001



: Maintenance

3.5 Setting Hydraulic STEERING RELIEF VALVE
Pressures 1. Operate the work platform for 10-15 minutes to

bring the hydraulic oil up to normal operating
Check the hydraulic pressures whenever the temperature. :
pump, manifold or relief valves have been ser- 2. Install gauge in low pressure gauge port.

viced or replaced.

Loosen locknut or remove cover on the Steering

3.
o A WARNING : A | Relief Valve and turn adjusting screw counterclock-

wise two full turns.
The hydraulic oil may be of sufficient 4
temperature to cause burns. Wear safety

While one person holds the Steering Switch to steer
right or left, slowly turn the Steering Relief Valve

gloves and safety glasses when handling adjusting screw clockwise to increase the pressure
hot oil. until the gauge reads 1200 psi (82.7 bar).

The oil in the hydraulic system is under 5. Tighten locknut or replace Steering Relief Valve
very high pressure which can easily cause cover and torque to 6 Ft/Lbs (8 Nm).

severe cuts. Obtain medical assistance 6. Remove gauge and replace cap.

immediately if cut by hydraulic oil.

MAIN (LIFT) RELIEF VALVE

1. Operate the hydraulic system 10-15 minutes to
warm the oil.

2. Loosen locknut or remove cover on the Main Relief
Valve and turn adjusting screw counterclockwise
two full turns.

3. Place the maximum rated load, see Table 1-7, on
the Platform.

4. Turn the Chassis Key Switch to CHASSIS. Position the
Chassis Lift Switch to UP position and hold it there.

5. Slowly turn the Main Relief Valve adjusting screw
clockwise to increase the pressure until the Platform
just begins to raise.

6. Release the Chassis Lift Switch. Tighten locknut or
replace Main Relief Valve cover and torque to 6 Ft/
Lbs (8 Nm.).

3-6 MX15/19 Work Platform
060569-001




Maintenance

VB BE
Slide Block

Controller §
P -

Figure 3-8: Up Limit Switch Adjustment | LO Potentiometer |

Figure 3-9: OEM Proportional Controller Adjustment

OEM Controller

To perform the adjustment the Controller (Control Box)
must be opened by removing the screws at the corners of
the Controller and rotating the top forward to expose the
proportional controller. Remove the potting material from
the LO potentiometer adjustment screw if necessary.

Only the LO potentiometer might require adjust-

ment, DO NOT attempt to adjust the other potenti-

ometers as they are preset at the factory.

1. Select Lift with Drive/Lift Switch and elevate Plat-
form.

IMPORTANT: Platform must be raised above limit
switch cut out before adjusting controller.

2. Select Drive with Drive/Lift Switch.

3. Push Control Lever fully to FORWARD or REVERSE and
check that machine speed is 20 ft. (6.1 m) in 35-37
seconds.

4. Adjust 'LO' trim pot if required, turning clockwise
increases speed. '

Rocker Boot

Micro Switch (2)
Handle Halve, Rear
Handle Boot

Lever

Micro Switch (3)
Switch

Handle Halve, Front

O NOYUT A W =

Figure 3-10: Proportional Controller

(Referto page 6-34 for repair parts list)

MX15/19 Work Platform 3-9
060569-001



Section
3.7

Maintenance

3.7 Hydraulic Manifold
(Figure 3-11

Though it is not necessary to remove the manifold to
perform all maintenance procedures, a determination
should be made as to whether or not the manifold should
be removed before maintenance procedures begin.

REMOVAL

1. Tagand disconnect the solenoid valve leads.
2. Tag, disconnect and plug hydraulic hoses.

3. Remove the bolts that hold the manifold to the mount-
ing bracket, being careful not to damage the ground

wires.
4. Remove manifold block.
DISASSEMBLY

NOTE: Mark all components as they are removed so
as not to confuse their location during assembly.
Refer to Figure 3-11 often to aid in disassembly and
assembly.

1. Remove coils from solenoid valves.
2. Remove spool valve covers and spool valves.

3. Remove solenoid valves, relief valves and counterbal-
ance valves.

4. Remove fittings and plugs.
CLEANING AND INSPECTION

1. Wash the manifold in cleaning solvent to remove built
up contaminants and then blow out all passages with
clean compressed air.

2. Inspect the manifold for cracks, thread damage and
scoring where O-rings seal against internal and external
surfaces.

3. Wash and dry each component and check for thread
damage, torn or cracked O-rings and proper opera-
tion.

4. Replace parts and O-rings found unserviceable.

3-10

ASSEMBLY

Note: Lubricate all O-rings before installation to

prevent damage to O-rings.

1. Install fittings and plugs.

2. Install counterbalance valves, relief valves, solenoid
valves and spool valves. :

Note: Refer to Table 3-2 (page 3-18) for the proper
torque values when installing any hydraulic
component.

3. Install coils on solenoid valves.

INSTALLATION

Note: Refer to Table 3-2 (page 3-18) for hydraulic
component torque specifications.

1. Attach manifold assembly to mounting brackets with
bolts, make sure all the ground wires are attached with
the right hand bolt.

Connect solenoid leads (as previously tﬁgged).

Connect hydraulic hoses. Be certain to tighten hoses to
manifold.

4. Operate each hydraulic function and check for proper
function and leaks.

5. Adjust all hydraulic pressures according to instructions
in Section 3.5.

MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001

l



Maintenance m

Main Relief 7. Low Press. Gauge Port

Steering Relief 8. Lift Valve
Drive Dump Valve 9. Steering Valve

Fwd. C-Balance Valve  10. Proportional Valve
Rev. C-Balance Valve 11.Reverse Valve
High Press. Gauge Port

Uk W=

Figure 3-5: Hydraulic Manifold

MX15/19 Work Platform

COUNTERBALANCE VALVES

10.

11.

12.

13.

14

060569-001

Operate the work platform for 10-15 minutes to
bring the hydraulic oil up to normal operating
temperature.

Remove high pressure gauge port cap and install
the pressure gauge assembly.

Remove the red Control Cable wire from
terminal #A6.

Lift work platform and block front wheels off
ground.

Loosen the locknuts on Counterbalance Valves.

With the Chassis Key Switch on DECK and the
Drive/Lift Switch in DRIVE, depress the Foot Switch
or Interlock Lever and slowly pull the Control Lever
to REVERSE to drive the wheels.

Adjust the Forward Counterbalance Valve by turning
the adjustment screw until the pressure gauge
indicates 800 psi (55 bar).

Slowly push the Control Lever to FORWARD to
drive the wheels.

Adjust the Reverse Counterbalance Valve by turning
the adjustment screw until the pressure gauge
indicates 800 psi (55 bar).

Check the settings by slowly moving the Control
Lever FORWARD, then REVERSE checking the
gauge to ensure pressures are properly set. Readjust
as needed.

Tighten locknuts on valves to 6 Ft/Lbs (8 Nm).
Remove blocks and lower work platform to ground.

Reconnect the red Control Cable wire to the proper
terminal.

Remove the gauge from the gauge port and reinstall
cap. -

. Check for proper operation of the drive system and

brake.



Section
3.6

Maintenance

3.6 Switch Adjustments
A WARNING A

Always use the Elevating Assembly Brace
whenever it is necessary to enter the
Elevating Assembly when the Platform is
elevated.

TILT SENSOR

Introduction

The Tilt Sensor has three wires; red-power (24 v in),
black-ground, white-output (24 v out). To verify the
sensor is working properly there are two LED's under the
sensor; green indicates the sensor is on (has power), red
indicates the sensor is level and the white wire is 'hot'
(24 v out).

Adjustment

1. Place machine on firm level surface = 4°.

2. Use the Inclinometer (P/N: 10119-000-00) to ensure
front and rear of Chassis is level + 1/4°.

3. Use the Chassis Controls to raise Platform to ap-
proximately 9 feet (2.7 m).

Install the Scissors Brace, see page 3-3.

Remove Tilt Sensor Electrical Box cover at front of
machine.

6. Adjust the three leveling locknuts until the bubble is
centered in the circle on the attached bubble level.

7. Replace the Tilt Sensor Electrical Box cover.
Store the Scissors Brace and lower the Platform.

Bubble Level

3-8

DOWN LIMIT SWITCH

The Down Limit Switch cuts power to the High Speed
Circuit and supplies power to the Tilt Sensor Circuit
when the Platform is elevated. The Down Limit Switch
is a proximity switch that uses a magnet to close the
switch. The switch is located on the left side of the Tili
Sensor Electrical Box at the front of the machine. The
magnet is mounted on a bracket attached to the lower
inner scissor arm assembly.

Down limit adjustment for MX15 - 35 inches for MX19
- 45 inches.

No adjustment of the switch should be necessary. If for
some reason the switch fails to close when the Platform
is down, bend the bracket, the magnet is mounted on,
just enough to actuate the switch. DO NOT allow the

magnet to hit the switch.

own Limit Switch

Figure 3-7: Down Limit Switch

UP LIMIT SWITCH

The Up Limit Switch cuts power to the Lift (Up) Sole-
noid when the Platform is fully elevated, preventing the
Lift Cylinder from ‘bottoming out’. The Up Limit Switch
is a mercury switch that is located just in front of the
right rear scissor pivot on the lower inner scissor assembly.

To adjust the switch, disconnect the wires to the switch
and install a jumper, connecting the wires together.
Slowly, elevate the Platform to full height. Place a mark
on the Chassis where the scissor slide block currently is.
Lower the Platform just enough to move the slide block
Va-"/2 in. (7-13 mm), mark this location. Install a continuity
tester or ohmmeter across the Up Limit Switch. Rotate the
switch until it just opens, secure the switch with the mount-
ing screw and reconnect the wires to the switch

Lower and raise the Platform to verify the adjustment, the
slide block should stop at the second mark on the Chassis.

MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001




Maintenance

Section
3.7

Valve Block

Filter

Filter Adapter

Plug, 9MM Expander

Valve, Steering

Valve, Lift & Valve, Reverse
Valve, Drive Dump

Valve, Main Relief & Valve,
Steering Relief

9. Valve, Counterbalance
10.Plug, Cavity

11.Fitting, 90° Elbow
12.Plug, #4

13.Fitting, 90° Long

14.Fitting, Straight

15.Fitting, 90° Elbow

16.Plug, Cavity

17.Connector, Gauge

18.Fitting, 90° Elbow

19.Valve Block, Proportional
20.Valve, Proportional
21.0-Ring

22.Screw, Soc Hd Cap 10-24 X 2
23.Fitting, 45° Elbow
24.Fitting, 90° Elbow
25.Fitting, 90° Elbow
26.Fitting, 90° Elbow
27.Fitting, Tee
28.Valve, Pothole
29.Valve, Check
30.Fitting, 90° Elbow
31.Fitting, 90° Elbow
32.Fitting, Straight
NOTE: Refer to parts section
for part numbers.

PN UIB W=

STEERING
5

2 HIGH
SUPPLYMAHN RELIEF

STEERING
17 REUEF

GAGE FIMMNGS
TOP - FRONT - LH END VIEW

LOW SUPPLY

18 TANK

POTHOLE VALVEBLOCK

28
POTHOLE VALVE

— INTERNAL PLUGS

MX15/19 Work Platform

Figure 4-11: Hydraulic Manifold, Exploded View

060569-001

3-11




Section
3.8

Maintenance

3.8 Hydraulic Pump MX15/19
Pothole Domestic

REMOVAL

NOTE: If the hydraulic tank has not been drained,
suitable means for plugging the hoses should be
provided to prevent excessive fluid loss.

1. Mark, disconnect and plug the hose assemblies.

2. Loosen the capscrews and remove the pump assem-
bly from the motor.

INSTALLATION

1. Lubricate the pump shaft with general purpose
grease and attach the pump to the motor with the
capscrews.

2. Using a crisscross pattern torque each capscrew a
little at a time until all capscrews are torqued to 20
Ft/Lbs (27 Nm).

3. Unplug and reconnect the hydraulic hoses.

Check the oil level in the hydraulic tank before
operating the work platform.

Inlet Hose
Outlet Hose
Outlet Hose
Capscrew™
Pump Assembly
Electric Motor
Coupling

3.9 Hydraulic Drive Motors
and Hubs

REMOVAL

1. Use a 1 ton (1000 Kg) capacity jack to raise the front
of the machine. Position blocks under the the
machine to prevent the work platform from falling if
the jack fails.

2. Block the rear wheels to prevent the machine from
rolling.
3. Remove the cotter pin, slotted nut, wheel and shaft key.

NOTE: Before disconnecting hoses, thoroughly
clean off all outside dirt around fittings. (After
disconnecting hoses and before removing from
vehicle, IMMEDIATELY plug port holes.)

4. Tag, disconnect and plug the hose assemblies to
prevent foreign material from entering.

5. Remove the locknuts, capscrews and,drive motor.

INSTALLATION

1. Position the drive motor in the wheel yoke and
secure with capscrews and locknuts.

2. Install the shaft key, wheel and slotted nut. Torque
the slotted nut to 75 Ft/Lbs (102 Nm). Install a new
cotter pin, DO NOT back-off the nut to install the
cotter pin. '

3. Remove the plugs from the hose assemblies and
connect to the drive motor.

4. Remove blocks, lower the jack and remove. Oper-
ate the drive system and check for leaks.

¥ NNTO U W=

Some Pumps require only 2 mounting bolts 5

Figure 3-12: Hydraulic Pump

3-12

1. Drive Motor 5. Slotted Nut
2. Wheel Yoke 6. Shaft Key
3. Wheel 7. Capscrew
4. Cotter Pin 8. Locknut

Figure 3-13: Drive Motor Installation

MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001




Maintenance

3.10 Brake Cylinder

The brake cylinder is located between the rear wheels at

the rear of the chassis.

REMOVAL

CLEANING AND INSPECTION

1. Wash all the metal parts in cleaning solvent and
blow dry with filtered compressed air.

Section

3.10

2. Inspect all the threaded components for stripped or

damaged threads.

1. Block the wheels to prevent the work platform from 3. Check the inside surface of the cylinder barrel for
rolling when the brake is removed.

Remove the adjustment nut and bolt.

scoring or excessive wear.

4. Check the piston and headcap for scoring or exces-

Tag and disconnect the hose assemblies and cap the sive wear. ;
openings to prevent foreign material from entering. 5. Inspect the surface of the shaft for scoring or exces-
4. Remove the shoulder bolt and locknut that mounts sive wear.

the cylinder rod to the brake tube.

5. Remove the cotter pin and pivot pin from the rear

cylinder mount. Remove the cylinder.

DISASSEMBLY

1. Remove the set screw from the outside barrel
assembly and unscrew the cylinder.

2. Completely disassemble the cylinder including
removing the piston nut and piston.

3. Remove all the seals and o-rings noting their loca-

tion to aid in re-assembly.

ASSEMBLY

Lubricate and install new seals and O-rings.
Install the headcap onto the shaft.

3. Install the new internal backup rings and O-rings on

the piston.

4. Install the piston on the shaft and secure with the

piston nut, torque to 250 Ft/Lbs (339 Nm).

5. Lubricate the piston seal with clean hydraulic fluid

barrel.

1. Brake Cylinder

2. Rod End Shoulder Bolt
and Locknut

Brake Tube

4. Clevis End Pivot Pin

w

4
5.
6.
7.
8.

Adjustiment Bolt & Nut

Left Brake
Cotter Pin
Cylinder Link

6. Install the spring and screw the cylinder barrels
together until tight and the ports are in-line.

7. Install the set screw.

INSTALLATION

pin.

with the locknut.
3. Install the hydraulic hoses.

with the locknut.

when driving and fully engage the tires when
stopped. Check for leaks.

Figure 3-14: Brake Cylinder Installation

MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001

and install the shaft assembly in the inner cylinder

1. Install the clevis end pivot pin through the cylinder
. clevis and cylinder link and secure with a new cotter

2. Install the rod end shoulder bolt through the cylin-
der rod and brake tube mounting tabs and secure
Install the adjustment bolt and locknut. Tighten the

bolt until the brakes fully engage the tires, secure

5. Lower the machine and operate the drive circuit
and check that the brakes retract and clear the tires

3-13



Section

311 Maintenance

: S ) - 4. Remove the rod wiper, u-cup, O-ring and backup
3.11 Steerlng Cylznder ring from the headcap and discard the seals.
REMOVAL 5. Remove the piston ring and O-ring from the piston
and discard. '

1. Turn the wheels to the straight position.

CLEANING AND INSPECTION

2. Elevate the Platform and block the Elevating Assem-

bly with the Brace (see page 3-3). 1. Wash all the metal parts in cleaning solvent and
3. Tagand disconnect the hose assemblies from the blow dry with filtered compressed air.

cylinder fittings and immediately cap the openings 2. Inspect all the threaded components for stripped or

to prevent foreign material from entering. damaged threads.

Remove the retaining rings from the pivot pins. 3. Check the inside surface of the cylinder barrel for
5. Remove the locknuts, washers and capscrews, while SCOring or excessive wear. '

supporting the cylinder. Remove the cylinder. 4. Check the piston and headcaps for scoring or
DISASSEMBLY excessive wear.

5. Inspect the surface of the shaft for scoring or exces-

1. Unscrew the internal head caps from the barrel, sive wear. '

removing one head cap assembly from the rod.

o S ASSEMBLY

2. Withdraw the other head cap, piston and shaft '

assembly from the barrel tube. 1. Lubricate and install new rod wiper, u-cup, O-ring
3. Remove the snap rings from the piston washers and and backup ring on the headcaps.

remove the piston washers, piston, O-ring and head 2. Install one headcap onto the shaft.

cap. 3. Install the new piston rings and O-ring on the piston.

Install the O-ring, piston and piston washers on the
shaft. Secure piston washers with snap rings.

5. Lubricate the piston seal with clean hydraulic fluid !

and install the shaft assembly in the cylinder barrel.

6. Install the other head cap into cylinder barrel and
tighten both head caps.

INSTALLATION
1. Position the cylinder assembly in the chassis and
secure with capscrews, washers and locknuts.

2. Insert pivot pins and secure with retaining rings.
NOTE: On some machines the pivot pins do not
have the anti-rotation tab welded on the bottom

and require bonding to the steering cylinder shaft
with Loctite 609°.

3. Connect the hose assemblies to the fittings.

4. Operate the steering circuit several times throughout
its entire range of travel to expel trapped air and

\\\y 3 check for leaks.

1. Steering Cylinder 5. Wheel Yoke, R.H.
2. Steering Link 6. Capscrew
3. Pivot Pin 7. Locknut and Washer
4. Retaining Ring
Figure 3-15: Steering Cylinder Installation
3-14 MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001




Maintenance

3.12 Lift Cylinder
REMOVAL

Elevate Platform and install Brace (see page 3-3).

Provide a suitable container to catch the hydraulic
fluid, then disconnect the hydraulic hoses. Immedi-
ately plug hoses to prevent foreign material from
entering.

Remove emergency lowering valve cable and down
valve wires from the emergency lowering/down valve.

Remove the cable bracket from the lift cylinder.
Remove capscrews and locknuts securing lift cylin-

DISASSEMBLY

1.

Remove the fittings, orifice, spring and down valve
from the cylinder assembly.

Loosen the set screw and unscrew the thread cap.
Unscrew the internal head cap and withdraw the
rod and piston assembly from the barrel tube.

Remove the piston from the rod and then remove
the head cap from the cylinder rod.

Remove all o-rings, seals and wipers from the head
cap and cylinder barrel.

CLEANING AND INSPECTION

der Divot pins 1. Clean all metal parts in solvent and blow dry with
pIVOL pins. dl lind filtered compressed air.
ivot pin an cylinder to rest .
Remove lower pivot pi owercylindertor 2. Check all threaded parts for stripped or damaged
on Chassis. threads
i hoisting device and sling to the ' . -

: At}?:(;]e? ;l,igarilriové lIJP%’er \F;liVOtaginS e 3. Check the bearing surfaces inside of the head cap,
Re . ’ inside of the cylinder barrel and the rod for signs of
Carefully remove Cyhnder. scoring Or excessive wear.

| 4. Replace all seals and O-rings.
1. Lift Cylinder 5. Capscrew and Locknut
2. Cable Bracket 6. Down/Emergency Lowering Valve
3. Emergency Lowering Valve Cable 7. Fitting
4. Pivot Pin 8. Down Orifice
9. Spring

Figure 3-16: Lift Cylinder

MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001

3-15



Section

3.13

Maintenance

REASSEMBLY

1.

Lubricate and install new O-rings, seals and wipers
in the cylinder barrel and on the head cap.

NOTE: Multipurpose lubricant should be used.

2.

6.

Install the thread cap, head cap and pision on the
cylinder rod.

Lubricate the piston and install the piston and rod
assembly in the barrel tube.

Install the head cap into the barrel tube.

Thread the thread cap onto the barrel tube and
tighten, secure with the set screw.

Install the down valve, orifice, spring and fittings.

INSTALLATION

Coat both pivot pins with anti-seize compound.

Attach a suitable hoisting device and sling to the
cylinder. Carefully position cylinder in the Elevating
Assembly and install the upper pivot pin.

Install the capscrew and locknut.

Carefully lift the cylinder and align the lower mount
and install the pivot pin. Install the capscrew and
locknut securing the pivot pin.

Install the cable bracket and connect the emergency
lowering valve Cable and down valve wires.

Unplug hydraulic hoses and attach to the cylinder.
Replace hydraulic fluid removed from lift cylinder.

Test with weight at rated Platform load to check
system operation. Check for leaks and Ievel of fluid.

3-16

3.13 Electric Motor
(Figure 3-17)

TROUBLESHOOTING

1.

2A.

Read the nameplate to become familiar with the
motor, especially the rated voltage.

Try to turn the shaft by hand. Keep motor leads
separated while doing this. If the shaft turns freely go
to step 3. If the shaft won't turn, proceed to step 2A.

The shaft could be tight for a number of reasons, this
check is to determine if the tightness is of a tempo-
rary nature only. Obtain power to produce the
nameplate voltage. Do Not Make A Permanent
Connection. First touch the motor leads quickly to
the power supply just long enough to observe if the
shaft runs. If it does turn, then hold the motor leads
on the power supply for a longer time. If the motor
sounds normal, go to step 3. If the motor sounds
noisy, it should be taken apart as described in the
disassembly section. K

If the motor turned freely, connect an ammeter in
the circuit as shown in Figure 3-17A. With rated
voltage applied and the shaft running free, the
ammeter should read less than 20% of the name-
plate full load current. If the motor meets the above
conditions then it can be assumed the original
problem is external to the motor.

DISASSEMBLY

1. Remove thru bolts.

2. Remove pulley end cover.

3. Pull the armature out of the assembly in one swift

4.

motion.

Remove commutator end cover.

NOTE: Do not place the stator ring in any me-
chanical holding device during the disassembly
or assembly operation. Permanent distortion or
other damage will resuit.

INSPECTION

Once the motor has been disassembled, go through the
following check list steps to determine where the prob-
lem lies.

1.

Bearings should spin smoothly and easily and have
ample lubrication and be free of corrosion.

Armature should be checked for grounds and
shorted turns. Refinish commutator surface if pitted
or excessively worn.

MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001



Maintenance

Section

3.13

3. Brushes should be checked for wear and to ensure
that they are free in the brush holders.

NOTE: Observe how brushes are assembled in
brush holders and position of brush lead. New
brushes must be installed in same manner.
Brushes shouid be removed as follows:

 Remove brush spring-clip from its mounting on
brush assembly.

¢ Lift brush assembly from brush holder.

* Disconnect brush assembly lead.

» New brush assembly to be installed by reversing
above procedure.

4. Inspect wire harness and all connections for signs of
damage due to overheating.

5. Check stator to see it is securely mounted.

AMMETER

(~)
DC Y4 | §oc
POWER MOTOR!
J1

SUPPLY VOLTMETER

BRUSHES AND SPRINGS
IN THEIR FINAL
POSITION.

BRUSHES RAISED WITH
THE SPRINGS N LOCKED
POSITION ON THE SIDE
OF THE BRUSH.

B
KEEP FINGERS
CLEAR OF THIS
SPACE

C

Figure3-17: Electric Motor Service

MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001

REASSEMBLY

1.

Install new brushes and be sure they are free in the
holder. Install brush with the lead wires positioned
as when received. Raise all brushes to the locked
position. (See Figure 3-17B and step 3 in the Inspec-
tion section).

Place commutator cover on a work bench with
brush assembly facing upward.

Place the bearing spring into the bearing bore.

Take a complete armature assembly, including
bearings, and insert commutator end bearing into
the bearing bore.

Note: Do not reuse bearings which have been
removed from armature shaft. Keep assembly in a
vertical position. Use extreme care not to damage
armature with bearing pullers. New bearings
should be installed by pressing inner race of
bearing onto proper position on armature shaft.

5.

Set the brushes to final position as shown in Figure
3-17B.

Place the complete stator down over the vertical
armature, and into position on the commutator
cover.

The stator assembly must be placed in a definite
relationship with the commutator covers in order to
obtain a neutral brush setting. There is a match-mark
on both items. These two marks must line up
exactly. Rotate until they do.

Assemble the pulley end cover in the proper rela-
tionship. Insert mounting bolts and tighten alter-
nately to ensure a good mechanical alignment.

Spin the shaft by hand to see if it is free. Be sure
motor leads (if used) are not touching together. If
the leads are touching, a generator action will give
the effect of friction in the motor. A no-load test can
now be performed. At rated voltage, observe the no-
load current. It should be less than 20% of the
nameplate full load current. Anything higher indi-
cates:

* Brushes are not on neutral setting (check match-
marks for exact alignment).

* Faulty armature.

3-17



% Maintenance

3.14 Torque Specifications FASTENERS

| Use the following values to torque fasteners.used on
HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS UpRight Work Platforms unless a specnﬁc torque value is
Use the following values to torque hydraulic compo- called out for the part being installed.

nents used on UpRight Work Platforms.

Note: Always lubricate threads with clean hydrau- _ Table 3-3: Bolt Torque

lic oil prior to installation. THREAD | WIDTH TORQUE
SIZE | ACROSS VALUE

Table 3-2: Hydraulic Component Torque American Natioral | FLATS ENGLISH METRIC

TYPE: | CARTRIDGE | HTTINGS HOSES ', L6 110 In/Lbs 12 Nm
SAEPART | POPPET i ', 190 In/Lbs 22 Nm
SERIES |(Ft/Lbs Nm) | (F/Lbs Nm) | (In/Lbs Nm) 7, ‘ 16 30 Ft/Lbs 417 Nm
. #4 NA  NA  [NA - NA - |135145 1516 e A 50 Ft/Lbs 68 Nm
#6 N/A  NA  [10-20 14-27 | 215245 24-28 ', i, 75 Ft/Lbs 102 Nm
#8 2530 3441|2530 3441 [430-470 49-53 s o 150 Ft/Lbs 203 Nm
#10  [3540 4754 [3540 47-54 [680-750 77-85 *, 17, 250 Ft/Lbs 339 Nm
#12  |8590 1151228590  115-122 { 950-1050  107-131 s 1o 400 Ft/Lbs 542 Nm
#16  [130-140 176-190 | 130-140 176-190 | 1300-1368  147-155 1 1Y, 600 Ft/Lbs : 813 Nm

| -Spool Valve and Subplate (DO1 & DO4) fasteners:
50 In/Lbs (7 Nm).

Coil nuts: 30 IN/Lbs (3 Nm)

3-18 MX15/19 Work Platform
060569-001



Maintenance 315

Connector Socket o
i in
Sealing Plug
, Gasket . (male) .— Contacts
- Connector
Receptacle
(female)

. < Locking Wedges
Removal

Figure 3-18: Deutsch Connectors

3.15 DEUTSCH CONNECTORS FEMALE CONNECTOR
Deutsch connectors are designed so that connector (RECEPTACLE)
arts, contacts or electrical cables may be replaced )
\F/)vithout replacing the entire connector, 1. Disconnect the male connector (plug) from the
female connector (receptacle).
2. Using the notched end of the Removal Tool (or a
MALE CONNECTOR (PLUG) wire hook), pull the Locking Wedge from the
1. Disconnect the male connector (plug) from the Female Connector.
female connector (receptacle). 3. Check all parts for damage. Replace all parts which

2. Using the flat end of the Removal Tool (or flat blade are damaged or worn.
screwdriver), pry the Locking Wedge from the Male
Connector. Care should be taken that the Silicon
Gasket is not damaged during this procedure.

3. Check all parts for damage. Replace all parts which
are damaged or worn.

>

Replace or recrimp the wires and contacts. Refer to
"Crimping" procedure.

4. Replace or recrimp the wires and contacts. Refer to
"Crimping" procedure.

MX15/19 Work Platform 3-19
060569-001



ﬂ Maintenance

RELEASING LOCKING FINGERS REMOVING CONTACT FROM
1. The Locking Fingers can be released following the HEAVY DUTY PLUG

removal of the Locking Wedge of either the male or

i lo connector. 1. Slip the removal tool along the wire to be replaced.
ema
. 2. Push the removal tool into the conn i
2. Use the removal tool (or flat bladed screwdriver) to contact is released connector until the
push the Locking Fingers aside. This will release the . '
grip on the contact. 3. Pull the wire and contact out of the plug.

3. Pull the wire and contact out of the connector.

Locking Finger —

Figure 3-19: Releasing Locking Finger

Push removal tool into

CRIMPING connector to release contact.

NOTE: Complete crimping instructions are in-

cluded in each Field Kit. Figure 3-20: Removing Contact From
1. Strip 1/4" (6 mm) from the wire. Heavy Duty Connector

Insert the contact into the crimping tool.

. Insert the stripped wire into the contact. Copper
strands should be visible in the bleed hole of the
contact and no copper strands should be loose FIELD KITS

(outside) of the contact barrel.

4. Completely close the handles of the crimping tool.
Release the handles of the crimping tool and remove

UpRight provides field kits which include contacts, seals,
replacement parts, a crimping tool, miscellaneous
electrical terminals and a contact removal tool for the

the crimped contact. heavy duty connectors.
5. Inspect the crimped contact to ensure that all Small Field Kit
strands are secure in the crimp barrel. (UpRight P/N 030899-000)

Large Field Kit
(UpRight P/N 030898-000)

3-20 MX15/19 Work Platform
060569-001




Trouble

shooting

4.0 Introduction

Table 4-1 provides a logical sequence of tests that are
designed to isolate problems with MX15/19 machines

This table includes a list of probable causes and remedies.

GENERAL PROCEDURE

Troubleshooting should be carried out in two steps.
First, thoroughly study both hydraulic and electric
schematics to determine possible causes. Loose terminal
connections and short circuits are always a potential
cause when troubleshooting. Second, check suspect

VARNING A

- components electrically, hydraulically and mechanically

When troubleshooting, ensure that the
work platform is resting on a firm, level
surface.

When performing any service on or in the
Elevating Assembly area, which requires
the Platform to be raised, the Elevating
Assembly must be blocked.

Disconnect the batteries ground cable
when replacing or testing the continuity of
any electrical component.

to determine if they are at fault. Refer to Tables 5-1 and
5-2 for Reference Designations used in Table 4-1.

MX15/19 Work Platform

4-1
060569-001



Troubleshooting

Table 4-1: Troubleshooting

present, proceed with step 7. If 20
VDC or more, check continuity across
the contact terminals of Motor Relay
while still operating the steering
function. If there is no continuity,
replace the faulty Motor Relay.

Solenoid (SOLT).

7. Emergency Stop With the Emergency Stop Switch in
Switch (SW1, SW3) | the ON position, check continuity
failed open. across the contacts. If none, replace.
8. Faulty Controller Check operation. Replace switch if
switch. required.
All functions 1. Hydraulic Reservoir { Check hydraulic fluid level, top off
inoperable. low. as required.
Electric Motor | 2. Faulty Hydraulic Check pressure and delivery of the
starts when Pump (PMP). Hydraulic Pump. Replace if required.
control is 3. Faulty Controller Check operation. Replace if required.
actuated. (CONT).
4. Proportional Valve (V6). | Check operation, replace if required.
5. Switch 5Faulty Check and replace
Electric Motor Motor Relay (CR1) | With O voltage at the coil terminals
continues to contacts fused of the Motor Relay (CR1) check
run after together. continuity across the contact
controls are terminals. If there is continuity,
returned to the replace the Motor Relay.
OFF position.
Steering 1. Faulty Steering Test Steering Switch for continuity.
inoperable or Switch. Replace if faulty.
functions 2. Mechanical damage. | Inspect all steering components.
siuggishly. Replace damaged parts.
3. Steering Valve (V1) | Inspect Steering Valve. If spool is
stuck. sticking, replace.
4. Steering Cylinder Check Steering Cylinder for leakage
(CYLT) piston seal from one port to another. Repair as
leaking. required.
5. Steering Relief. Adjust the relief valve, if not
adjustable replace. .
6. Faulty Diode Test and replace steer Diodes
Work platiorm | 1. Faulty Steering Test Controller Switch for
will not steer Switch. continuity. Replace if faulty.
right. 2. Faulty Diode. Test Diode. Replace if faulty.
3. Faulty Steer Right Test Steer Right Solenoid. If the

proper voltage is present and the
coil is not magnetized, replace.

TROUBLE | PROBABLE CAUSE REMEDY TROUBLE | PROBABLE CAUSE REMEDY
All functions 1. Open control circuil | Check controt circuit Circuit Work platform | 1. Faulty Steering Test Steering Switch for continuity.
A irnoperable, Circuit Breaker (CB). | Breaker. Reset if open. will not steer Switch. Replace if faulty.
Electric Motor | 2. Blown Electric Motor | Check 175 amp Electric Motor left. 2. Faulty Diode Test Diode. Replace if faulty.
does not start. Fuse (FUT). Fuse. Replace if blown. 3. Faulty Steer Left Test Steer Left Solenoid. If the
3. Faulty Battery Check the voltage output of the Solenoid (SOL2). proper voltage is present and the
Charger. Battery Charger. If less than 24 coil is not magnetized, replace.
VDL, repair or replace. Work platform | 1. Faulty Drive/Lift Check continuity of Drive/Lift
4. Faulty Battery(ies) After completely charging Batteries, will not drive Selector Switch. Switch. Replace if faulty.
(BAT). test each Battery. Replace as required. forward or 2. Faulty Drive Dump | Check the Drive Dump Valve. If the
5. Faulty Electric Motor | While operating the steering reverse. Lift Valve. spool is not shifting, replace the valve.
" (MOT). function, check voltage across the function 3. Mechanical failure. | Inspect Drive Motor shafts, hubs,
Electric Motor terminals. If 24 VDC operable. and keys.
is present, replace the Motor. 4. Worn Drive Motors | Check hydraulic pressure being
6. Faulty Motor Relay | While operating the steering, check (MOT1, MOT2). delivered to the Drive Motors. If
(CR1). voltage across the coil terminals of sufficient, replace Drive Motors.
Motor Relay. If no voltage is 5. Faulty relay. Test relay, replace if faulty.

No high speed
drive.

1. Faulty Relay (CR4).

2. Faulty Down Limit
Switch (S11).

3. Faulty Proportional
Coil/Valve (SOL7/V6).

Test Relay (CR4). Replace if faulty.
Check Switch for continuity.
Replace if faulty.

Test coil and valve. If faulty,
replace.

No drive forward
but drives in
reverse. Lift
function
operable.

1. Faulty Drive/Lift
Selector Switch.

2. Faulty Counterbal-
ance Valves (V2, V3).

Test Drive/Lift Switch for continuity.
Replace if faulty.

Check pressure of Counterbalance
Valves. Replace or reset valves as
required.

No drive
forward but
drives in
reverse. No lift
function.

1. Faulty Controller.

2. Faulty Relay CR2

3. Faulty Controller
switch.

4. Faulty Counterbal-
ance Valves (V2, V3).

Check operation of Controller
switch. Replace if required.
Check and Replace

Check operation of Controller
switch. Replace if required

Check pressure of Counterbalance
Valves. Replace or reset valves as
required.

No drive
reverse but
drives in
forward. Lift
function
operable.

1. Faulty Diode.

2. Faulty Relay CR2
3. Faulty Reverse Valve
(SOL3, V5).

4. Faulty Counterbal-
ance Valves (V2, V3).

Test Diode. Replace if faulty.
Check and Replace

Test Reverse Coil, if proper voltage
is present and coil is not magne-
tized, replace.

Check pressure of Counterbalance
Valves. Replace or reset valves as
required.

No drive
reverse but
drives in
forward. No lift
function.

1. Faulty Relay CR2

Check and replace

060569-001

MX15/19 Work Platform




Troubleshooting

Section
4.1

Table 4-1: Troubleshooting

REMEDY

Close Emergency Down Valve.

Observe maximum load rating .
Tesl Diode, replace if faulty.

Test Lift Valve Coil. If proper voltage
is present and coil is not magne-
tized, replace.

Test Drive/Lift Switch for continu-
ity. Replace if faulty.

Adjust the LiftMain Relief Valve. If
not adjustable, replace.

Replace the Lift Valve.
Test relay, replace if faulty.

Check operation of Controller.
Replace if required.

Ensure that the Emergency
Lowering Valve is completely
closed. Replace the valve.

TROUBLE | PROBABLE CAUSE
Platform will 1. Emergency Down
not elevate or Valve (V7) open.
elevates 2. Platform overloaded.
slowly. 3. Faulty Diode. ‘

4. Faulty Lift Valve Coil.
5. Faulty Drive/Lift
Selector Switch.
6. LiftyMain Relief
Valve (RV1) out of
adjustment or faulty.
7. Drive/Lift Valve (V4)
sticking.
8. Faulty CR2 Relay.
9. Faulty Controller
(CONT).
Platform drifts Emergency
down after Lowering/Down
being Valve (V7) partly
elevated. open or faulty.
Platform will 1. Faulty Down Valve
not lower. Coil SOLA4.
Drive function
operable. 2. Down Valve {V7)

stuck.
3. Plugged Down
Orifice (ORF2).
4, Faulty relay CR2.

Test Down Valve Coil. If proper
voltage is present and coil is not
magnetized, replace.

Replace the Down Valve.

Remove and Clean Orifice.

Test Relay. Replace if faulty.

does not
sound.

Motion Alarm

—_

. Faulty Down Alarm
(ALMT).

N

. Faulty Relay-

Check voltage to Down Alarm . If
proper voltage is present, replace
the Alarm.

Test Relay. Replace if faulty.

Brake will not
release.

 Brake Orifice (ORF1)
plugged.
2. Faulty Brake
Cylinder (CYL2).
3. Brake out of
adjustment.

—_

Remove and Clean Orifice.

Check and replace seals in Brake
Cylinder.

Adjust bolt to disengage brakes
from tires when driving only.

Brake will not
lock wheel.

. Brake Orifice (ORF1)
plugged.

2. Faulty Brake
Cylinder (CYL2).

. Brake out of
adjustment.

-

w

Remove and Clean Oirifice.

Check and replace seals in Brake
Cylinder.
Adjust bolt so brakes fully engage

tires when not driving .

MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001

4-3



Troubleshooting

NOTES

4-4

060569-001

MX15/19 Work Platform

A A A& =



Schematics |

; The diagrams are to be used in conjunction with Table
5.0 Introduction 4-1: Troubleshooting Guide. They allow understanding
This section contains electrical and hydraulic power of the makeup and functions of the systems for check-
schematics and associated information for maintenance ing, tracing, and faultfinding during troubleshooting
purposes. analysis.

The components that comprise the electrical and
hydraulic systems are given a reference designation and
are explained as to function and location in the follow-

ing tables.
INDEX
Figure Page
5-1: Relay and Terminal Strip Identification ........................ 5-3
5-2: Electrical Schematic ........c.ccoonninncnee i, 5-3
5-3: Lower Control Box Electrical Diagram ..........ccccoevee.... 5-4
5-4: Hydraulic Schematic ..., ..o 5-7
5-5: Hydraulic Manifold ..., 5-8
MX15/19 Work Platform 5-1

060569-001



Schematics

5.3 Electrical Schematic
Table 5-1: Electrical Schematic - 065616-020

REFERENCE REFERENCE
DESIGNATION |NAME FUNCTION LOCATION DESIGNATION | NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
T ALMI1 Alarm, Down Provides warning  |[Mounted on D4 Diode Provides powerto | Between Chassis
sound (60 Hz) when |electrical box Tilt Sensor Circuit | Key Switch and
the Platform is inside right chassis from Controller terminal A7.
fowering. door. Red wire for Circuit preventing
60 Hz. feedback from
ALM2 Alarm, Tilt Provides warning ~ [Mounted on Chassis Circuit.
sound (600 Hz) electrical box D5 Diode Provides power to | Between
when Platform is inside right chassis Tilt Sensor Circuit | terminals A6 & A7
elevated on slopes  |door. White wire from Chassis
of 2°side to side for 600 Hz. Circuit preventing
and 2°fore and aft. feedback from
BAT Batteries (4), To store energy. Twao each, inside Controller Circuit. -
6 volts each both chassis doors. D6 Diode Provides power to .| Between Chassis
CB Circuit Breaker | Overload protection |Chassis Control Proportional Circuit | Lift Switch and
for the control circuit. |Panel. from Chassis Lift terminal A14. -
CONT Controller, Supplies power to;  [Platform Controller Switch and prevents
Joystick Motor Start Relay center. fe.edb.ack into Lift
circuit, Proportional Circuit.
Coil, and Up/Forward D7 Diode Provides power to | Between Chassis
or Down/Reverse Lift Circuit from Lift Switch and
circuits. Includes Chassis Lift Switch | terminal A5.
switches SW4, SW5, and prevents
SW6, SW7, & SW8. feedback intor .
CR1 Relay, Motor Connects Batteries [Inside right Chassis Proportional Circuit.
Contact Start to Motor. Door. Dg Diode Prevents feedback | Between R4 & A10
in level sensor
CR2 Relay, Drive/Lift Energized when circuit
Contact Drive/Lift Switch Electrical Box. D9 Diode Provides power to | On Chassis Terminal
is in DRIVE, closes Drive Dump Coil | Strip between
Reverse and Drive from Reverse Circuit. | A3 and A4.
Dump circuits and D10 Diode Power to motor Between A3 & A4
opens Down and Up start
circutts. FU1 Fuse, 1775 AMP | Overload protection] inside right chassis
CR3 Relay, Tilt Alarm | Energized by Platform for the electric motor.| door above
Contact Down Relay when  |Electrical box batteries.
the Platform is down MOT Motor, Electric | Provides power to | Center right of
and by Tilt Sensor Drive Hydraulic Chassis Module.
when Platform is Pump.
glevated and .WaCh'”e MTR | Meter, Hour Shows hours Chassis Control
is level, providing machine has Panel.
power to Motor Start operated.
RelayAthE_n m?d;me SNSR Sensor, Tilt Cuts power to Tilt | inside Tilt Sensor
;Zvngr://\v(l)ttolnsfa no Alarm Relay (CR3) | Box at front of
Relay circuit opens when Platforrp ison | Chassis.
and power is rgvided slopes of 2° side to
o Tﬁ?alarmp side and 2° fore and
- - aft to activate Tilt
CR4 Relay, Platiorm  |Energized when Alarm.
Contact Down, Pothole | Platiorm is down, cuts |Flectrical box SOLT Solenoid, Right [ Shifts Steer Valve | Rear of manifold
Protection power to T'l.l dSensor Steer (coil) to RIGHT turn block, solenoid
areuit, provi e.sk R position. closest to block.
power to JOYS.UC SOL?2 Solenoid, Left Shifts Steer Valve Rear of manifold
terminal for high Steer (coll) 10 LEFT 1 block. solenoid
speed operation and eer (coi o LEFT turn ock, solenoi
{0 Tilt Alarm Relay. 4 position. farthest from block.
B1 Diode Supplies power On Controller SOL3 SRolen0|d, Fqlward/ E/hfts Foward/Reverse Bottolm elnd of
to Motor Start Circuit, {terminal strip everse (coil alve 10 reverse Spool Valve
from Steer Right between C3 and Cé6. position. mounted towards
Circuit. rear of machine.
D2 Diode Supplies power On Controller
to Motor Start Circuit, [terminal strip
from Steer Left between C4 and Cé6.
Circuit.
D3 Diode Provides power to . |On Drive/Lift
joystick + terminal |selector switch.
when Drive/Lift
Switch is in DRIVE.
5-2 MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001




Schematics

NOTES:

MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001




Schematics

5.2 Hydraulic Schematic

Table 5-2: Hydraulic Schematic - 065616-020

REFERENCE REFERENCE
DESIGNATION |NAME FUNCTION LOCATION DESIGNATION | NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
CVv1 Check Valve, Maintains Pothole RV1 Valve, Lift Relief | Provides over Right side of
Pothole PHP cylinder Valve Block pressure protection to] Manifold Block,
Protection Full Extension highside of Pump upper left corner.
CyL1 Cylinder, Steering | Provides force Under Chassis and limits Platform
to turn front wheels. | between front lifting capacity.
wheels. RV2 Valve, Steering | Provides over Right side of
CyL2 Cylinder, Brake  } Stops machine from | Under Chassis Relief pressure protection | Manifold Block,
moving while parked. | between rear wheels. to low side of Pump | upper center.
CYL3 Cylinder, Lift Provides force to Inside the Scissor and steering
lift Platform. Assembly. components when
CYL4 Cylinder, Cushion| Provides smooth Right top center of i steering. ]
starting and stopping | Chassis Module. 4 Valve, Steering | Provides directional | Left side of
when driving, control for Steering | Manifold Block
CYL5 (2) Pothole Protection} Lower Pothole Bottom Rear Cylinder. towards front.
Cylinders Protection Bars of Chassis V2 Valve, Forward | Prevents machine | Right side of
FL1 Filter Fillers oil returning | Bottom of Counterbalance | from running away | Manifold Block,
to Tank. Manifold Block. on ﬂppes and near lower right
. — - : cushions stops: corner.
FL2 Suction Screen Lr\z/igrsaﬁﬁgsglae:kl‘n lrr;s:]ieall-lgﬁ;ﬁ?tﬂm V3 Valve, Reverse Prevents machine Right‘ side of
NMOTI Drive Motor Provides ractive On Teft front Counterbalance [ from running away ., | Manifold quck,
effort for work Steering Spindle. (C)Ssali(;ae:;gss zgfr:eurpper right
Motz Drive Motor zfrfc())\:df((e)sr t/rjz;t&ve gger:i%?gt ;;)l::ﬂl o. V4 Valve, Lift Provides control of |Leftside of
ORF1 Orifice, Brake Delays the Under center fitting ?Jlnfftiroagwe or Lift {v\amfgld Block
engagement of on rear of Manifold — St owards rear.
the Brake Cylinder. | Block. V5 Valve, Forward/ | Provides control of | Top of Manifold
ORF2 Orifice, Down | Controls the Under hose fitting Reverse Ell for Fo(;vyard or ?lOCk' towards
Platiorm rate of on Lift Cylinder ; CVErse cnve. _ ront.
descent. Valve Block. Vo Valve, Proportional antrols oil ﬂovy into Left §1de of
ORF 3,4 Orifice, Cushion | Controls drive Inside each end of bDnve andnL.|ft C';!CU"‘C' Il;/\amfold LZIOCk.
Cylinder cushion rate. Drive Cushion dy propo '.(])Ea )I/<t eSNSe," /i?f?””g
Cylinder. tani]r:pmg oil back to %r;wesnve i
PMP Duplex Pump S%;r?iplles{hydtrlaullc ;Dln Ssglrnric mol?r V7 Valve, Down Allows oil to flow Right side of
gjnc?i\(l)vnsor @ Chcassis Mogdul:. and Emergency  jout of Lift Cylinder | Cylinder Valve
- Lowering to Tank, manually | Assembly.
operated for
Emergency Lowering.
V8 Drive Dump Valve | Dumps Excess Oil Valve Block
from Drive Motors
to Tank
V9 Pothole Protection | Controls Pothole Pothole Protection
Valve Protection Cylinders | Valve Block
5-6 MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001




I1lustrated Parts

Breakdown

6.0 Introduction

I
This section lists and illustrates the replaceable assem-
blies and parts of the MX15/19 Work Platform, as
manufactured by UpRight, Inc.

Each parts list contains the component parts for that
assembly indented to show relationship where applicable.

6.1 Index

Assembly Page
Final Assembly, MX15

065600-0T0 ..uviiieieeeeeieeiieei i 6-2
Final Assembly, MX19

065700-0T0 .ottt 6-6
Basic Assembly, MX15

0656071-0T0 .uiiiieceeimiie i 6-10
Basic Assembly, MX19

06570T-0T0 cciiiii e e 6-12
Chassis Assembly, MX15/19

065602-0T0 .cciviieeceiereire e 6-14
Wheel Cover Assembly, MX15/19

065980-000 .....vveeeeeeee e 6-18
Scissor Linkage Assembly, MX15

065605-000 .......ccoieiiimriiriii 6-20
Scissor Linkage Assembly, MX19

065705-000 ...ciiiiiiiiiieeeiireiie i 6-22
Hydraulic Tank Asséembly, MX15/19

065637-000 ....ooiieeeeeeeeeiiii e 6-24
Pot Hole Valve Assembly, MX15/19

066802-007 ..ot 6-25
Valve Block Assembly, MX15/19

0656T7-0T0 .ieiiiieiiimieeiiene e 6-26
Lower Control Box Assembly, MX15/19

067346-000 ......c0oieeeeeiimmieiie e 6-28
Lower Control Cable Assembly, MX15/19

067340000 .veooeeeeee oo, 6-30

MX15/19 Work Platform

Assembly Page
Platform Guardrail Assembly, MX15/19

065603-004 .....ooviiiiieiiie e, 6-32
Deck Extension Installation, MX15/19

0656T4-000 .......cciiiiiiiiiiiimiieee e 6-33
Controller Assembly, MX15/19

066020-0T4 ..ot 6-34
Control Cable Assembly, MX15

065609-0T4 ..o 6-36
Control Cable Assembly, MX15/19

065609-0T5 .ot 6-37
Hose Kit Installation

0656TT-020 ...ttt e 6-38
Label Installation, MX15 .

0656T12-020 ... 6-40
Label Installation, MX19

065712-020 .o 6-40
Power to Platform Option, MX15/19

065773-007 oot 6-42
Horn Option, MX15/19 :

066614-000 ........cciiiiiiiiiiiic e 6-43
Motion Alarm Option, MX15/19

065715-000 ...t 6-44
Removable Controller Option, MX1 5/1 9

06T898-007 ..o 6-46
Hour Meter With Battery Low Voltage Indicator Option,MX15/19

S 066613-000 ... 6-48
6-1

060569-001



Section

6.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

FINAL ASSEMBLY

MX15

065600-010

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QY.
T | 065601-010 | BASIC ASSY 7
2 | 065614-000 | EXTENSION DECK 7
3 | 063944-001 | CHARGER 1
4 | 065603-004 | PLATFORM GUARDRAIL INSTL, 1
5 | 065612-020 | LABEL INSTL. 1
6 | 011248-004 | LOCK NUT 1/4-20 HEX 14
7 | 011240-004 | WASHER 1/4 STD FLAT 12
8 | 015796-000 | BATTERY 6V 4
9 | 066020-014 | CONTROLLER ASSY 7
10 | 065609-014 | CONTROLLER CABLE ASSY 7
11 | 065746-000 | CONTROLLER GUIDE 1
12 | 011252-006 | SCREW 1/4-20UNC HHC X 3/4 )
13 | 067346-000 | ELEC. BOX 1
15 | 065980-000 | WHEEL COVER ASS'Y 1
25 | 063497-001 | MERCURY SWITCH 1
26 | 011715-004 | SCREW RD HD 6-32 X 1/2 7
27 | 011248-047 | NUT, 6-32 HEX 5
28 | 029961-000 | INLINE PLUG 1
29 | 029961-001 | SEAL, INLINE PLUG 1
30 | 065611-020 | HOSE KIT ( NOT SHOWN ) 1
33 | 020541-013 | CLAMP 3
34 | 066307-000 | LADDER WELDMENT 1
35 | 030714-001 | LADDER ANGLE 5
36 | 011254-008 | SCREW HHC 3/8-16 X 1 3
37 | 011240-006 | WASHER 3/8 STD FLAT 16
38 | 011248-006 | NUT HEX ESNA 3/8-16 )
41 | 029945-011 | LEVEL SENSOR 1
42 | 065661-000 | SWITCH COVER 7
44 | 066516002 | HOLE PLUG 1.75 DIA 1
45 | 065615020 | HYDRAULIC SCHEM. REF
46 | 065616-020 | ELECTRICAL SCHEM. REF
52 | 065798-000 | MOUNTING PLATE, BALLAST 7
53 | 011252-048 | SCREW 1/4-20 HHCS X 6 )
54 | 019775-017 | BAR 3
107 | 062125-052 | BATTERY CABLE ASSY 5/16 - 3/8 X 52 1
102 | 062125-003 | BATTERY CABLE ASSY 5/16 - 3/8 X 24 1
103 | 064795-018 | BATTERY CABLE ASSY 5/16 - 5/16 X 18 1
104 | 064195-114 | BATTERY CABLE ASSY 5/16 - 5/16 X 114 1

6-2

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
105| 064195-014 | BATTERY CABLE ASSY 5/16 - 5/16 X 14 2
106] 064195-019 | BATTERY CABLE ASSY 5/16 - 5/16 X 19 1
107]| 029450-099 | WIRE 16AWG BLU FT 6.9
108] 029451-099 | WIRE 16AWG WHT FT 8.9
109] 029452-099 | WIRE 16AWG BLK FT 5.5
111] 020541-013 | CLAMP 1
112] 065373-002 | SWITCH MAGNET 1
113 067339-000 | SWITCH PLATE 1
114] 065929-099 | TAPE FT .25
115] 065373-001 | SWITCH BODY 1
117| 029825-002 | DIODE 2
119] 029453-099 | WIRE 16AWG ORN FT 4.8
120| 029458-099 | WIRE 16AWG PUR T 6.0
121] 029482-099 | WIRE 16AWG GRN/WHT FT 3.7
122| 029456-099 | WIRE T6AWG YEL FT 2.8
123] 029457-099 | WIRE 16AWG GRN FT 3.8
124] 029475-099 | WIRE 16AWG BLU/BLK FT 3.7
125] 029477-099 | WIRE 16AWG ORN/BLK - FT 4.8
126] 065942-001 | WIRE ASS’Y REF C2 1
127| 065943-001 | WIRE ASS'Y REF C3 1
130| 011868-021 | BUSHING SNAP 2
130] 011868-021 | BUSHING SNAP 2
133| 010154-000 | COVER BATTERY TERM. 10
134] 029601-013 | CONN RING #10 16-14 10
135] 029610-007 | CONN FORK #6 22-18 25
136] 029615-002 | CONN FM PUSH .187 16-14 40
137] 029620-002 | CONN BUTT 16-14 9
138] 029601-039 | CONN RING 5/16 12-10 1
139] 029601-014 | CONNRING 1/4 16-14 8
140| 029601-021 | CONN RING 3/8 12-10 1
141| 029616-001 | CONN FEMALE PUSH 16-14 4
142] 014914-001 | CONN MALE PUSH 16-14 2
143] 029620-003 | CONN BUTT 12-10 2
144] 029607-019 | CONNRING 12-10 X #10 3
145] 029601-040 | CONNRING 16-14 X 5/16 1
146] 014914-003 | CONN M PUSH 22-18 2
150] 063029-000 | BUSS BAR 1

060569-001

MX15/19 Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown o

MX15/19 Work Platform 6-11
060569-001



Section

6.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

BASIC ASSEMBLY

MX19

065701-010

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 065602-010 | CHASSIS ASS'Y 1
2 065705-000 | SCISSOR ARM ASS'Y X19 1
3 066250-001 | PLATFORM WELDMENT 1
4 065698-000 | LOWER PIVOT PIN WELDMENT 4
5 065726-000 | SLIDE PAD 8
6 065728-000 | DECK BRACKET L.H. 1
7 065727-000 | DECK BRACKET R.H. 1
8 014027-006 | SCREW.HHD SLFTP 1/4-28 x 3/4 4
9 011739-020 | ROLLPIN 3/8 DIA. x 2 1/2 4
10 | 014066-008 | SCREW SLFTP 1/4-AB x 1 16
11 | 065754-000 | EMERGENCY LOWERING CABLE 1
12 | 065937-001 | BEARING RETENTION ANGLE 2
13 | 011254-034 | SCREW HHC 3/8-T6UNC X 4 1/4 2
14 | 011254-014 | SCREW HHC 3/8-16UNC X 1 3/4 4
15 | 011240-006 | WASHER 3/8 STD FLAT 4
16 | 011248-006 | NUT HEX ESNA 1/4-20UNC 8
17 | 011252-022 | SCREW HHC 1/4-20 x 2-3/4 2
19 | 011248-004 | LOCK NUT 1/4-20 2
21 | 065764-000 | SCISSOR CHOCK WELDMENT X15/19 1
22 | 065770-000 | CABLE BRACKET EMER. LOWER 1
23 1 011252-004 | SCREW HHC 1/4-20 x 1/2 3
24 | 011238-004 | LOCKWASHER 1/4 3
6-12

060569-001

MX15/19 Work Platform




Illustrated Parts Breakdown

EMERGENCY
BRACKET
DETAIL

MX15/19 Work Platform 6-13
060569-001



Section

6.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

MX15/19

065602-010

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION Qry. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 065620-010 | CHASSIS WELDMENT X15 1 52 [ 066322-000 | CYLINDER LINK T
2 065678-000 | BRAKE PIVOT WELDMENT 1 53] 065742-001 | VALVE BRACKET X15/19 1
3 011753-012 | COTTER PIN 1/8 X1 1/2 12 54 | 065742-002 | VALVE BRACKET X15/19 1
4 065685-000 | BRAKE ACTUATOR WELDMENT 2 55| 066096-016 | SCREW 1/2-13UNC SQ HD x 2 1
5 065690-000 | YOKE WELDMENT R.H. X15 1 56| 018183-058 | TUBE 1-3/8 O.D. x 1/8 WALL x 5/8 LG 1
6 065691-000 | YOKE WELDMENT L.H. X15 1 57 | 066802-001 | VALVE ASSY 1
7 065637-000 | HYDRAULIC TANK ASS'Y X15 1 58 | 011934-001 | FITTING 4MBH-4M) 7
8 015797-000 | POWER UNIT 1 60 | 011248-002 | LOCK NUT 8-32 6
* 015797-010 PUMP 1 61 | 005299-000 | LATCH TOGGLE 2
* 015797-011 MOTOR 1 62§ 011708-004 | SCREW MACH RD HD 8-32 x 1/2 4
* 010145-001 BRUSHES (8), MOTOR 1 64 | 011246-005 | LOCK NUT 5/16-18 1
9 065371-000 | STEERING CYLINDER 1 651 011248-004 | LOCK NUT 1/4-20 10
¥ 065371-010 SEAL KIT 1 66 | 011240-004 | WASHER FLAT STD 1/4 6
10| 011781-020 | BEARING 4 67 | 011252-006 | SCREW HHC 1/4-20 x 3/4 3
11 | 027931-072 | BEARING 2 68 | 011709-008 | SCREW MACH HD RD 10-24 x 1 2
12 1 027931-059 | BEARING 4 69| 011248-003 | LOCK NUT 10-24 2
131 027931-022 | BEARING 4 70| 011248-005 { LOCK NUT 5/16-18 12
14 | 061817-002 | MOTOR DRIVE 2 71 ] 011240-005 | WASHER FLAT STD 5/16 22
* 061817-011 SLOTTED NUT 1 721 011934-003 | FITTING 90 6MBH-4M] 3
* 061817-015 SHAFT KEY 1 73| 011253-008 | SCREW HHC 5/16-18 x 1 8
* 061817-010 SEAL KIT 1 751 011941-013 | FITTING 10MB-6M] 4
15 | 065743-000 | DRIVE WHEEL 2 76| 011256-026 | SCREW HHC 1/2-13 x 3-1/4 8
16 | 065744-000 | IDLER WHEEL 2 77 1 011240-008 | WASHER FLAT STD 1/2 8
18 { 011273-006 | NUT HEX 3/8-16 JAM 2 78 | 011248-008 | LOCK NUT 1/2-13 8
19 | 065657-001 | TRAY WELDMENT L.H. 1 791 011941-012 | FITTING 8MB-12M]) 1
20 | 066604-000 | BRAKE CYLINDER 1 80 | 011937-007 [ FITTING 90 12F)X-12M) 1
* 066604-010 SEAL KIT 1 81| 011934-004 | FITTING 90 6MBH-6M]J 2
21| 027931-071 | BEARING 2 83| 011261-017 | NUT HEX 1-14 UNF 2
22 | 065396-000 | CUSHION CYLINDER 1 84| 011754-012 | COTTER PIN 5/32 x 1-1/2 2
23 | 013315-010 | RING, RETAINING “E” 2 85| 011757-010 | COTTER RUE RING 2
24 | 014924-007 | U-BOLT 2 861 011240-006 | WASHER FLAT STD 3/8 12
25 | 063728-001 | SLIDE BLOCK 4 87 | 011248-006 | LOCK NUT 3/8-16 10
26 | 011932-003 | FITTING, 45° 6FJX-6M] 4 89| 011254-020 | SCREW HHC 3/8-16 x 2-1/2 2
27 |. 011254-032 | SCREW HHC 3/8-16 x 4 4 91 ] 011848-041 | CLEVISPIN 3/4 x 2 1
29 | 026553-004 | RVT POP 3/16 DIA. .25-.38 GRIP 8 92 | 063329-008 | WASHER, FLAT 1"1.D. 2" O.D. 2
30 | 011287-008 | SCREW SET 3/8-16 x 1 6 94 | 011273-008 | NUT 1/2-13 JAM HEX 1
31| 011252-008 | SCREW HHC 1/4-20 x 1 6 951 011252-030 | SCREW HHC 1/4-20 x 3-3/4 1 |
32 | 065756-000 | FRONT TRIM COVER 1 961 011252-020 | SCREW HHC 1/4-20 UNC X 2 1/2 2
33 | 012956-010 | GROMMET 2 98 | 011252-032 | SCREW HHC 1/4-20 x 4 1
35 | 063029-000 | BUS BAR 1 99 | 063559-006 | SHOULDER BOLT 3/8 x 2 X 5/16-18 THD 1
36 | 065617-010 | VALVE BLOCK ASS'Y 1 100] 066807-003 | ALARM DOWN 1
37 | 065650-001 | TRAY WELDMENT R.H. X15/19 1 101| 066807-007 [ ALARM DUAL TONE 1
39 | 010149-000 | FUSE BLOCK 1 102] 011252-006 | SCREW RD HD 6-32 X 3/4 2
40 | 010148-001 | FUSE 175 AMP 1 103[ 011848-036 | CLEVISPIN5/8X 2 1/4 2
42 | 065736-000 | WHEEL COVER L.H. X15/19 1 104] 011848-019 | CLEVISPIN3/4X21/2 2
44 { 065737-001 | FORKLIFT POCKET 1 105] 011780-040 | BEARING 5/8 X 13/16 X 1/2 LG 4
45 ] 065733-000 | THRUST PAD 1/4 UHMW 2 107 014996-010 | WASHER 5/8 SAE FLAT PLATED 8
47 | 065800-000 | WELDMENT, STEER PIN 2 108 010122-001 SOLENOID 1
48 | 065731-000 | STEER LINK X15/19 2 109| _065970-001 | CYLINDER POT HOLE 2
49 | 065732-000 | STEER GUIDE 2 * 065970-011 SEAL KIT 1
51| 063973-001 | VALVE N.C. 2 110 065971-000 | POTHOLE RAIL WELDMENT L.H. 1

111 065971-001 | POTHOLE RAIL WELDMENT R.H. 1

* Not Shown

6-14 MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001




I1lustrated Parts Breakdown

5
gl
o E
g '5!
-
g ¢
t 3
t i
o CHASSIS ASSEMBLY
- {MX15/19
DRAWING 1 OF 3
MX15/19 Work Platform | 6-15

060569-001



Section

6.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY
MX15/19

DRAWING 2 OF 3

6-16

060569-001

MX15/19 Work Platform

—

_ e = .-



Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown i

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY
MX15/19
DRAWING 3 OF 3

MX15/19 Work Platform 6-17
060569-001



Section

6.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

WHEEL COVER ASSEMBLY

MX15/19
065980-000
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QrY.
1| 065979-000 | WHEEL COVER WELDMENT 1 9 | 029872-000 | BOOT SWITCH COVER 1
2 | 010155-000 | KEYSWITCH 1 10 | 029932-002 | JUMPER 1
* | 010155-001 KEY 1 11 | 067340-000 | WIRE ASSY LOWER CONTROLS 1
3 | 029868-007 | CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 12 | 029931-003 | CONN FM PUSH 3
4 | 063667-002 | SWITCH CONTACT BLOCK 1 14 | 015752-000 | HOURMETER 1
5 | 012798-001 | SWITCH TOGGLE 1 17 | 065978-000 | COVER 1
6 | 063667-001 | SWITCH HEAD MUSHROOM 1 22 | 029453-099 | WIRE 16AWG ORN FT 1
7 | 029925-001 | CONNECTOR CABLE 1 25 | 011811-006 | SCREW SLFTP F HWH 10-32 X 3/4 4
8 | 029939-003 | LOCKNUT 3/4 NPT 1 ,
* Not Shown
LIFT
LOWER KEY
HOURMETER E-STOP SWITCH SWITCH CIRCUIT
/ / / BREAKER
(7 E 7 ya —-
4 / F 7
o EE
‘ O O YO
e | || oo
| 3 O @)
O \ 6
IS S
//
~ o
) <t
S 8
% 2 © o @
<< wy 0,
I~ O 4[90 ©
8 8 % 33 3
Z| = g 9 ZQ S
x 8 2z &
0] § | @ O§ 01
P
| (1)
i//\/
/ |
| |
|
I
! 0o BLK BATI-
| 8 8 WHT BATT+ MSC
1 S RED MSR+ WHT
O O
© o WHEEL COVER ASSEMBLY
c4 MX15/19
DRAWING 1 OF 2
6-18 MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001

{



WHEEL COVER ASSEMBLY
MX15/19
DRAWING 2 OF 2

MX15/19 Work Platform 6-19
060569-001 ,



Section
6.2

SCISSOR ASSEMBLY

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

MX15
065605-000
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
7 | 065640-000 | INNER ARM WELDMENT 2
2 | 065671-000 | OUTER BEAM EWLDMENT R.H. 2
3 | 065672-000 | OUTER BEAM WELDMENT L.H. 2
4 | 065675-0017 | OUTER BEAM WELDMENT 2
5 | 065677-000 | INNER CENTER BEAM WELDMENT 1
6 | 065687-000 | CABLE GUIDE 1
7 | 065696-000 | CYLINDER PIN WELDMENT 2
8 | 065697-000 | PIN KEEPER WELDMENT 2
9 | 065920-000 | PIVOT PIN WELDMENT 12
10 | 065372-001 | LIFT CYLINDER 1
» | 065372-011 SEAL KIT 1
11 | 011248-004 | LOCKNUT 1/4-20UNC HEX 1
12 | 066183-002 | BUSHING 14
14 | 011253-024 | SCREW 5/16-18UNC HHC X 3 3
15 | 011253-022 | SCREW 5/16-T8UNC HHC X 2 3/4 11
16 | 011254-026 | SCREW 3/8-16UNC HHC X 3 1/4 2
17 | 011248-005 | LOCKNUT 5/16-18UNC HEX 16
19 | 065688-000 | GUARD RIVET 2
21 | 011248-006 | LOCKNUT 3/8-16UNC HEX 2
22 | 012004-004 | PLUG #4 1
23 | 012004-006 | PLUG #6 1
25 | 066179-000 | VALVE 1
26 | 011941-005 | FITTING 6MB-6M] ST 1
27 | 015919-001 | ORIFICE #840 1
28 | 005133-000 | SPRING 1
29 | 013919-009 | CLAMP 3
* Not Shown
6-20

060569-001

MX15/19 Work Platform




Illustrated Parts Breakdown

12 (INSTALL INSIDE)

6-21

MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001



Section

6.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

SCISSOR ASSEMBLY

MX19

065705-000

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QY.
1 | 065640-001 | INNER ARM WELDMENT 7
2 | 065671-000 | OUTER BEAM WELDMENT R.H. 2
3 | 065672-000 | OUTER BEAM WELDMENT L.H. 2
4 | 065675-000 | OUTER BEAM WELDMENT 4
5 | 065677-000 | INNER CENTER BEAM WELDMENT 1
6 | 065687-000 | CABLE GUIDE 1
7 | 065696-000 | CYLINDER PIN WELDMENT 1
8 | 065697-000 | PIN KEEPER WELDMENT 2
9 | 065721-000 | UPPER BEAM WELDMENT 1
10 | 065372-001 | LIFT CYLINDER 1
» | 065372-011 SEALKIT 1
11 | 011248-004 | LOCKNUT 1/4-20UNC HEX 1
12 | 066183-002 | BUSHING 20
14 | 011253-024 | SCREW 5/16-18UNC HHC X 3 4
15 | 011253-022 | SCREW 5/16-18UNC HHC X 2 3/4 16
16 | 011254-026 | SCREW 3/8-16UNC HHC X 3 1/4 2
17 | 011248-005 | LOCKNUT 5/16-18UNC HEX 20
18 | 065722-000 | INNER BEAM WELDMENT 1
19 | 065688-000 | GUARD RIVET 2
20 | 065750-000 | CYLINDER PIN WELDMENT 1
27 | 011248-006 | LOCKNUT 3/8-16UNC HEX 2
22 | 012004-004 | PLUG #4 1
23 | 012004-006 | PLUG #6 i
24 | 065920-000 | PIVOT PIN WELDMENT 18
25 | 066179-000 | VALVE - 1
26 | 011941-005 | FITTING 6MB-6M] ST 1
27 | 015919-001 | ORIFICE 1
28 | 005133-000 | SPRING 1
29 | 013919-009 | CLAMP 4

* Not Shown
6-22

060569-001

MX15/19 Work Platform



[1lustrated Parts Breakdown

MX15/19 Work Platform 6-23
060569-001



Section

6.2

HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

MX15/19

065637-000

TTEM] __PART __|DESCRIPTION QY.
T 1 065699-000 | HYDRAULIC TANK WELDMENT 7
2 | 005963-001 | FILLER CAP & NECK 7
* [7005963-010 | GASKET 1
3 | 061818-000 .| SUCTION SCREEN 1
4 | 021305-006 | PLUG - MAGNETIC 7
5 011940-004 FITTING 4MP-4M) 90° 1
6 | 011939-015 | FITTING 8MP-8M) ]

(5
(5 \_//\ ?_\\ \\\
\ (<
\\ \‘-\\
NS

6-24 MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001



Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown %

POT HOLE VALVE ASSEMBLY

MX15/19
066802-001
ITEM] _ PART __|DESCRIPTION Y.
1_| 066704-001 | VALVE BLOCK 7
2 | 063973-001 | VALVE,N.C. ]
3 | 012822-017 | VALVE, CHECK 1
6 | 015736-001 | FITTING, 90 4F]X-4M] LONG 1
7 | 011934-026_| FITTING, 90 6MBH-6M] 1
8 | 011934-001 | FITTING, 90 4MB-4M] 2
9 | 011941-001 | FITTING, STR 4MB-4M) 2
NOTE: ‘ \ SEE 6
1. INSTALL ITEM # 7 BEFORE INSTALLING 7 NOTE 1 \
MEMS # 4 & # 6. ‘ -

MX15/19 Work Platform 6-25
060569-001



Section

6.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

VALVE BLOCK ASSEMBLY

MX15/19

065617-010

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 066099-000] VALVE BLOCK 1 14 | 011941-005| ADAPTER STR. 6MB-6M]) 2
* 030576-009 VALVE BLOCK, SERVICE 1 15 1 011937-001| ADAPTER 90° 4F)X-4M] 1
2 005154-002 | FILTER CARTRIDGE 1 16 | 063955-003| CAVITY PLUG 10-4 MODIFIED 1
3 | 065169-000]| FILTER ADAPTER 1 17 | 063965-001 | TEST FITTINGS ISO 2
4 063977-001 9IMM EXPANDER PLUG 17 18 | 011934-008{ ADAPTER 90° 8MBH-8M) 1
5 063923-007| CARTRIDGE VALVE 4 WAY 3 POS TANDEM 1 19 | 065374-000{ PROPORTIONAL VALVE BLOCK 1
6 063923-006{ CARTRIDGE VALVE 4 WAY 2 POS REV. 2 20 | 063986-002 | PROPORTIONAL VALVE 1
7 063923-005] CARTRIDGE VALVE 2 WAY 1 21 | 011979-008} O-RING 2
8 012877-007 1 RELIEF VALVE DIRECT ACTING ADJSTBL. 2 22 { 014412-016| 10-24 X2 SOC HD BOLT 4
9 015900-000] COUNTERBALANCE VALVE 2 23 | 011935-001| ADAPTER 45° 4MBH-4M]) 1
10 | 063955-008| CAVITY PLUG -8 X 2 WAY 1 24 | 011934-004 | ADAPTER 90° 6MBH-6MJ 1
11 011934-001 ELBOW 90° 4MBH-4M] 1 25 | 011934-026{ ADAPTER 90° 4MB-6M] 1
12 | 012004-004| PLUG SAE-4 1 26 | 020733-002| ADAPTER TEE 6F}X-6M)-6M) 1
13 | 015736-001 ADAPTER 90" LONG 4MBH-4M] 1 27 | 011936-001| - ADAPTER TEE 4MB-4MJ-4M) 1

VALVE BLOCK ASSEMBLY

MX15/19
DRAWING 1 OF’2

12

BOTIOM - BACK - RH. END VIEW

/
L INTERNAL PLUGS

6-26

MX15/19 Work Platform
060569-001



Illustrated Parts Breakdown Y

6
REVERSE PROPORITIONAL 20

23
CUSHION
15

13

Q

0
RH. STEER !
n |
; 21
LH. STEER §
11 ‘ !
S R
,') - - e -
i : /:f/// . e
i
| .
i
- 7
DUMP VAIVE

STEERING
5

MAIN RELIEF

2,

LOW SUPPLY
18 TANK
STEERING
17— RELIEF
GAGE FITTINGS 88—
TOP - FRONT - LH. END VIEW
VALVE BLOCK ASSEMBLY
MX15/19
DRAWING 2 OF 2
MX15/19 Work Platform 6-27

060569-001



B

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

LOWER CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

MX15/19
067346-000
hl"rEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 063951-002 | RELAY 24 VDC 3 22 | 029454-099 | WIRE 16 AWG RED F12.5
2 067347-000 | LOWER CONTROL BOX 1 23 | 029457-099 | WIRE 16 AWG GRN F12.5
3 066761-001 LOWER CONTROL BOX LID 1 24 | 029453-099 | WIRE 16 AWG ORG FT2
4 ©029825-002 | DIODE 3AMP 8 25 | 029450-099 | WIRE 16 AWG BLU F12.5
5 | 029928-007 | TERMINAL BLOCK 11 1 26 | 029479-099 | WIRE 16 AWG WHT/BLK s
6 068760-002 RECEPTACLE12 PIN 4 27 | 029478-099 | WIRE 16 AWG RED/BLK F12
7 068762-000 | CONNECTOR PIN 42 28 | 029350-099 | WIRE 16 AWG GRN/BLK FT1.5
8 067345-000 | LOWER BOX ANGLE 1 29 | 029351-099 | WIRE 16 AWG BLK/WHT FT1
9 068764-000 | CONNECTOR PIN PLUG 6 30 | 029352-099 | WIRE 16 AWG RED/WHT FT1
10 | 011248-047 | NUT HEX ESNA 6-32 18 31 | 029353-099 | WIRE 16 AWG GRN/WHT FT3.5
11 011715-004 | SCREW MRH 6-32 X 1/2 18 32 | 029354-099 | WIRE 16 AWG BLU/WHT FT1.5
12 | 005503-003 | SCREW SELF TAP #6 X 3/8 8 35 | 029931-003 | CONN FM PUSH 16-14 21
13 | 068761-000 | LOCK WEDGK 4 36 | 029601-012 | CONNRING #1016-14 4
20 029452-099 | WIRE 16 AWG BLK FT 2.5 37 1 029610-001 | CONN FORK #6 22-18 6
21 029451-099 | WIRE 16 AWG WHT FT2 38 | 029610-006 | CONN FORK #6 16-14 10
0
s
8
1
6
5
A
3
Z
i
Q
Q
Q
. LR
e
; LOWER CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY
MX15/19
DRAWING 1 OF 2
6-28 MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001



I1lustrated Parts Breakdown

NOTES:

MX15/19 Work Platform 6-31
060569-001



62 - Illustrated Parts Breakdown

PLATFORM GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY
MX15/19
065603-004

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION Qry. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION Q
1 066171-003 | CAP SCREW 3/8-16 X 2 1/4 (FULL THREAD) 10 | 063133-003 | CHAIN ASS'Y

066692-022 | FOAM TUBING 11 | 015748-002 | REPAIR LINK

003570-000 | RETAINING PIN ASSY 12 | 011248-005 | NUT 5/16-18

066498-000 | WELDMENT, GATE LATCH 14 | 011253-018 | SCREW 5/16-18 HHC X 2 1/4
066257-007 | WELDMENT SIDE RAIL 17 1 011254-018 | SCREW-3/8-16 HHC X 2 1/4
066261-001 | WELDMENT, END RAIL 20 | 011248-006 | NUT 3/8-16 HEX

=N IN = [

Nw.z:..x:.—\_\j

[o=R RN R {eaN By (V5]

. . \ \

‘r\\
! MOUNT IN UPPER HOLES

]
\
|
i
:
|
i
i
|
|
|

6-32 MX15/19 Work Platform
060569-001




I1lustrated Parts Breakdown

Section

6.2

DECK EXTENSION INSTALLATION

MX15/19
065614-000
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 066251-001 | WELDMENT DECK EXT. 1 12 | 066260-001 | WELDMENT EXT. RAIL X15 1
2 066198-000 | WEAR PAD 3 14 | 026553-004 | RIVET 3/16 DIA X 3/8 CRIP 2
3 066193-000 | STOP 2 15 | 026553-008 | RIVET 3/16 DIA X 1/2 GRIP 12
4 066176-000 | WEAR PAD 2 16 | 003570-000 | RETAINING PIN ASSY 1
5 066170-000 | WEAR PAD 2 18 | 011254-016 | SCREW HHC 3/8-16 X 2 2
6 026553-002 | RIVET 3/16 DIA X .126-.250 4 19 | 011254-014 | SCREW HHC 3/8-16 X 1 3/4 6
7 066195-000 | PLATFORM ROLLER 4 20 | 011252-006 | SCREW HHC 1/4-20 X 3/4 4
8 066407-000 | BRACKET 2 21 | 066171-003 | BOLT TAP 3/8-16UNC X 2 1/4 4
9 066256-000 | WELDMENT ROLLER MOUNT 2 24 | 011240-004 | WASHER 1/4 FLAT 12
10 | 066410-000 | WELDMENT DECK STOP 1 25 ] 011238-006 | WASHER 3/8 LOCK 8
11 | 015924-020 | WASHER, 2" FENDER 1
REMOVE RING
ADD ITEM #11 N
(9 Unio
| UPPER HOLES

MX15/19 Work Platform
060569-001

6-33



=1 | Illustrated Parts Breakddwn

CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY

MX15/19
066020-016
ITEM] __ PART __| DESCRIPTION OTY.] [ITEM] _PART __| DESCRIPTION ' Ty
T 1 701188-000 | BOX, CONTROLLER 7 16 [ 929925.070 | CONN CABLE 1
2 [ 101223:002 | COVER, CONTROLLER 1 7T 055930003 T LOCKNGT 374 !
3 | 066805-002 | SWITCH, SELECTOR-2 POSITION 1 039020000 T BUTT CONN TaTe A ,
. . 2
4 | 066805-006 | SWITCH, PUSH BUTTON 1 15T 099825005 | DIoDE + -
Z 8‘;228?:81; CC%"STAACJT' NNLOVN - f 20 | 029352-099 | WIRE 16 GA.THHN COP RED/WHT =
6 / 21 | 029457-099 | WIRE 16 GA.THHN COP GREEN FT1
7 | 066786-000 | CONTROLLER, OEM 1 T 063926003 T CONN T2 PN 1
+ | 066786-010 | __PC Board w/POT 1 T o6oce 015 T CONN P !
| enTpeto ) BOGT WAL SO ! 24| 029453099 | WIRE 16 GA THHN COP ORANGE .5
© |Reozse-024 | STEERING MR SWITCH 2 25 | 029351-099 | WIRE 16 GA-THHN COP BLK/WHT F12
: ggggg‘z‘igég BD(lgf\)/:ElAL\I 0 s[vvn = ; 26 | 029450-099 | WIRE 16 GA. THHN COP BLUE 58
30| 029352-099 | WIRE 16 GA. THHN COP RED/WHT 15
» | 066786-011 | HANDLE HALVE, FRONT 1
| 066786:012 | HANDLE HALVE, REAR ]
+ | 066786-013 | GASKET, HANDLE >
+ | 066786-021 | SWITCH, PUSH BUTTON 1
8 | 069220000 | __COVER, HOLE 5
9 [101158:099 | _O-RING 1 '
11 011709-004 SCREW, RD HD MACH 10-24 UNCX1/2 4
12 [T011238-002 | WASHER, LOCK, SPLIT #10 N ‘ )

* Not Shown

CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY
MX15/19
DRAWING 1 OF 2

6-34 MX15/19 Work Platform
060569-001




I1lustrated Parts Breakdown

MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001

z © ¢ © '
Ta L3
{Q 22t =
=75 —
© ¢ Q Lo
r&»—m—:— —
=
U@@ . _
pv4 R
= OROXS) = -
= ® © OB :CE—: ==
3 ()
B seae—— " & =
= =
& (S
: =
z 5 wl. B —
1= E=Z “
o ol o
IR |
b4
:
g 3 & & :g
L A ey . S,
o e 1H/me g
N @e T —’ Ve
i
= | . Hele o+ | —
= I SE o /ol @ @ o— s ®
5 — D—ég T 1 l ©é¥{xj i Wt —l %
| ! D , -
— — — i 1 L_J
SIONONENONGOEE st : |
Ll
[ | w, O =
e %ES =
- oet 5
l_l_j___l
>
o S z
CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY
MX15/19
DRAWING 2 OF 2

6-35



3 Illustrated Parts Breakdown

CONTROL CABLE ASSEMBLY

MX15
065609-014
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 060214-099 | CABLE 16 AWG 15 COND FT37
4 063956-010 | CONN PIN MALE 6
5 068908-000 | PLUG BOOT 12 PIN 1
6 068762-001 SOCKET CONTACT 12
7 | 068760-000 | PLUG 12 PIN CONNECTOR 1
8 068761-001 LOCKING WEDGE 12 PIN 1
12 PIN PLUG ASSEMBLY SHOWN
NOTE: USE DEUTSCH #HDT-48-00 HAND CRIMPER
FOR WIRE TO PIN/SOCKET, USE #DT-RT1 TOOL TO
REMOVE WEDGES IN PLUG & RECEPTACLE.
CONTROLLER
o CONTROL MODULE
WHT
R LLALE
GRN/BLK
ORG l
T (o
8
RED/LK GRN 9% 53 [CCRNBLK
BLK RED Oa 1003 | REDMWHT
WHT O2 10O || GRN/WHT
BLU BLK 92 125 [ BLWHT W
o , |
RED |
GRN/WHT
RED/WHT
BLK/WHT
BLUMHT |
.
‘ TRIMTO FIT
37
6-36 MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

CONTROL CABLE ASSEMBLY

MX19

065609-015

ITEM| __PART | DESCRIPTION v

1 060214-099| CABLE 16AWG 15 COND

FT40]

063956-010] CONN PIN MALE

068908-000| PLUG BOOT 12 PIN

068762-001 | SOCKET CONTACT

068760-000] PLUG 12 PIN CONNECTOR

0 [~ {O [T

068761-001 [ LOCKING WEDGE 12 PIN

12 PIN PLUG ASSEMBLY SHOWN

NOTE: USE DEUTSCH #HDT-48-00 HAND CRIMPER
FOR WIRE TO PIN/SOCKET. USE #DT-RT1 TOOL TO
REMOVE WEDGES IN PLUG & RECEPTACLE.

BLU/WHT

8
TRIM TO FIT

CONTROLLER
= GRN CONTROL MODULE
- WHT
o GRN/BLK
e ORG BLU ’O*”_j—_?‘g\ BLU/WHT
ORN RED/BLK
®/E RED/BLK GRN 9% 50 [ CRNBLK
BLK v RED O3 100 || RED/WHT
WHT O2 110 |L_GRNWHI
BLU BLK O1 120 BLK/WHT
E’ ———
RED
GRN/WHT 1
- /WH @
RED/WHI
BLK/WHT

40

MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001

6-37



Section

6.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

HOSE KIT INSTALLATION

MX15/19

065611-020

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION ‘ oTY.
1 | 060861-016 | HOSE ASSY 3/8 X 36 1/2 (6FJX-6F]X) 7
2 | 060861-048 | HOSE ASSY 3/8 X 24 (6F)X-6F)X) 1
3 | 060861-093 | HOSE ASSY 3/8 X 152 (6F)X-6F)X) 1
5 ] 060861-024 | HOSE ASSY 3/8 X 17 (6FJX-6F)X) 2
7 |.060861-007 | HOSE ASSY 3/8 X 27 (6F)X-6FJX) 1
8 | 061351-021 | HOSE ASSY 1/8 X 46 1/2 (4F)X-4F)X) 1
9 | 061351-045 | HOSE ASSY 1/8 X 13 (4FJX-4F)X) 1
11 ] 061351-023 | HOSE ASSY 1/8 X 29 (4FJX-4F)X) 2
12| 061351-037 | HOSE ASSY 1/8 X 15 (4FJX-4F)X) 1
13| 061351-053 | HOSE ASSY 1/8 X 27 (4FJX-4F)X) 1
14| 061789-018 | HOSE ASSY 3/4 X 18 (12FJX-12MP) 1
15| 064156-037 | HOSE ASSY 1/2 x 37 (8FJX-8F)X) 1
16| 065369-099 | HOSE GUARD NYLON X 10 REF
17| 061351-057 | HOSE ASSY_1/8 X 28 (4FJX-4F)X) 1
18| 061351-052 | HOSE ASSY_1/8 X 24 (4F)X-4F)X) 1
19| 061351-022 | HOSE ASSY 1/8 X 30 (4F)X-4F)X) 1
20| 061351-011 | HOSE ASSY 1/8 X 18 (4F)X-4F)X) 1
21| 065234-001 | HOSE ASSY 1/4 X 20 (4F)X-4F)X) 1
22 062192-035 | HOSE ASSY 1/4 X 16 (6FJX-6F)X) 1

6-38

060569-001

MX15/19 Work Platform



,

I1lustrated Parts Breakdown

J10H 10d

JINVL QAH

©

..........................................................................

Q

avad

B 5

L
SAVA i lo00
I0H 10d O
rai | &[] |

____o Qll]

A\
)

~o
s
@

Hﬁ

dnnd \,_
4
®, [ 1
U @U/ @p [ 1
o | T SaoE
&) @ | |
1 [
NG 5
UOLON
NG
w.oz% (O] SIALL ‘S3SOH YOION ¥Od
AING 350H XEW SAUVO 35N IS <
3ION
| {

6-39

MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001



5]

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

LABEL INSTALLATION LABEL INSTALLATION

MX15 MX19

065612-020 065712-020

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QrY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 061683-004 | LABEL UPRIGHT 2 1 | 061683-004 | LABEL UPRIGHT 2
2 061684-022 | LABELMX 15 2 2 061684-023 | LABEL MX 19 2
3 | 061683-014 | LABEL UPRIGHT 2 3 | 061683-014 | LABEL UPRIGHT 2
4 | 066550-000 | LABEL DANGER 1 4 | 066550-000 | LABEL DANGER 1
5 1.060577-000 | ANSI MANUAL 1 5 | 060577-000 | ANSI MANUAL 1
6 | 010076-000 | MANUAL CASE 1 7 | 060570-002 | USER MANUAL X15/19 1
7 060570-002 | USER MANUAL X15/19 1 6 010076-000 | MANUAL CASE 1
8 | 011248-004 | LOCKNUT 1/4-20UNC HEX 4 8 | 011248-004 | LOCKNUT 1/4-20UNC HEX 4
9 | 011252-006 | SCREW 1/4-20UNC HHC X 3/4 4 9 ] 011252-006 | SCREW 1/4-20UNC HHC X 3/4 4
10 | 011240-004 | WASHER 1/4 STD FLAT 4 10 | 011240-004 | WASHER 1/4 STD FLAT 4
11 | 066559-000 | LABEL CONTROLS 1 11 | 066559-000 | LABEL CONTROLS 1
12 | 066551-000 | LABEL WARNING 1 12 ] 066551-000 [ LABEL DANGER ]
13 | 066552-000 | LABEL DANGER 2 13 | 066552-000 | LABEL WARNING 2
14 | 066553-000 | LABEL WARNING KEEP CLEAR 2 14 | 066553-000 | LABEL WARNING KEEP CLEAR 2
15 | 066554-000 | LABEL CAUTION 1 15 | 066554-000 | LABEL CAUTION 1
16 | 066555-000 | LABEL CAUTION 1 16 | 066555-000 | LABEL CAUTION 1
17 | 066556-000 | LABEL CAUTION 1 17 | 066556-000 | LABEL CAUTION 1
18 | 066557-002 | LABEL MAX LOAD 550 LBS 2 18 ] 066557-001 | LABEL MAX LOAD 500 LBS 2
19 | 066558-000 | LABEL EMERG. LOWERING 1 19 | 066558-000 | LABEL EMERG. LOWERING 1
20 | 066560-011 LABEL CONTROLLER 1 20 | 066560-011 | LABEL CONTROLLER 1
22 | 005221-000 | LABEL BATTERY 2 22 | 005221-000 | LABEL BATTERY 2
23 |14222-003-99 | FORK LIFT HERE 5 23 {14222-003-99 | FORK LIFT HERE 5
24 | 060197-000 | HYD FLUID 1 24 | 060197-000 | HYD FLUID 1
25 | 063255-001 | LABEL SCISSOR BRACE 1 25 | 063255-001 | LABEL SCISSOR BRACE 1
26 | 010076-001 | LABEL INST. 1 26 | 010076-001 | LABEL INST. 1
27 | 061220-001 | LABEL ANSI 1 27 | 061220-001 | LABEL ANSI 1
29 | 061205-000 | NAME PLATE 1 29 | 061205-000 | NAME PLATE 1
30 | 065368-000 | TACK 4 30 | 065368-000 | TACK 4
31 | 064444-000 | LABEL USA 4 31 | 064444-000 [ LABEL USA 4
32 | 060830-003 | SAFETY WALK 6 X 20 1 32 | 060830-003 | SAFETY WALK 6 X 20 1
33 | 060830-002 | SAFETY WALK 8 X 36 3 33 | 060830-002 | SAFETY WALK 8 X 36 3
34 | 060830-001 | SAFETY WALK 4 X 20 3 34 | 060830-001 | SAFETY WALK 4 X 20 3
35 | 062562-001 | LABEL DANGER 2 35 | 062562-001 | LABEL DANGER 2
36 | 066522-000 | LABEL BATTERY CHARGER 1 36 | 066522-000 | LABEL BATTERY CHARGER 1
37 | 066556-001 | LABEL WARNING 4 37 | 066556-001 | LABEL WARNING 4

34

E— 32
00000705040,0,040 4 U
—e ]]/2 jl_ ---------------------- U ------- cj ------- (IS | -
o
0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0 2
00000500000007000 | b = =]
AT N S N A |
Lo © 1 00
34 SAFETY TREAD FOR ROLL OUT DECK 33
LABEL INSTALLATION
MX15/19
DRAWING 1 OF 2
6-40 MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001




Illustrated Parts Breakdown |

\1@“ / \ / {
Chs) A
/’/'/ g

//

\7
A\
6

A"
ey

/
// g

<
N o
~
\o 5 O AN
/ (> 7
V / 14 )
(>
,'/‘ /4 Va v
/ I, 3,
L4 5
&
D
3
/ 4 o
/ o 8
) \ &
o) N g =V . &
V 9-/‘\ !
8\ t"_j ~ :t
P
g

LABEL INSTALLATION
MX15/19
DRAWING 2 OF 2

MX15/19 Work Platform 6-41
0000000000



6.2 " Tllustrated Parts Breakdown

POWER TO PLATFORM OPTION

MX15/19
065713-001
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 011715-004 { SCREW, RD. HD. #6-32 X 1/2 LG, 2
2 011248-047 | NUT, ESNA #6-32 8
3| 008942-001 | OUTLET 1
4_| 066505-000 | BRACKET 1
5 | 029495-099 | WIRE, 14GA 3 COND. 37
6 | 068639-000 | LABEL, POWER TO PLATFORM 1
7| 029961-000 | INLET PLUG 1
8 | 029961-001 | SEALINLET PLUG 2
9 011715-006 | SCREW RD HD #6-32 X 3/4 LG 4
11 | 011252-006 | SCREW, H.H.C. 1/4 X 3/4 LG. 2
12 | 065682-000 | SPACER 1
EXISTING CONTROLLER GUIDE
ROUTE WIRE SAME
AS CONTROL CABLE
L2
MX 15/19
MODULE
6-42 MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001




Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown

HORN OPTION
MX15/19
066614-000

ITEM

PART

DESCRIPTION

o
=2

1

11252-008-00

SCREW HHC 1/4-20 X 1

11248-004-00

NUT HEX 1/4:20

29452-099-00

WIRE 16 GA BLACK

o

29610-002-00

CONNECTOR FORK

29601-014-00

CONNECTOR RING

29615-002-00

CONECTOR PUSH

29958-000-00

HORN 24V

((oR (o=} RN N (o2} (S, [VRY | ]

63917-000-00

SWITCH PUSHBUTTON

JERY EPY [N Y FOVR P [NON TN

CONTROLLER MODIFICATION

HORN SWITCHEMERGENCY
KILL SWITCH

\ N RED/WHT

j
i
|

- CONTROL

L CABLE REF

LOWER
CONTROL
BOX REF

MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001

6-43



Secti
6.2 Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown
MOTION ALARM OPTION
MX15/19
065715-001
HI‘TEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 029610-002 CONN FORK 16-14 #8 2
2 029620-002 CONN BUTT 16 GA 1
3 029825-002 ‘ DIODE 3AMP 2
EXISTING ORANGE WIRE ——
TO 60 HZ ALARM
1 SEE NOTE 2.
2
s (1)
? 60 HZ ALARM
5
6 \
70 —CD a
8
9
10
SEE
NOTE 1
NOITE:

1. a. FOR ALL MOTION ALARM CONNECT TO TB-8
. FOR FWD/REV MOTION ALARM CONNECT TO R2 COIL
c. FOR REV MOTION ALARM CONNECT TO TB-3

6-44 MX15/19 Work Platform
060569-001




I1lustrated Parts Breakdown iy

NOTES:

MX15/19 Work Platform 6-45
060569-001



Section

6.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

REMOVABLE CONTROLLER OPTION

MX15/19

061898-001

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 028800-003 | PLUG CONNECTOR (FEMALE) 1
2 028800-004 | PIN CONTACT (MALE) 15
3 028800-015 | PLUG SEALING 16
4 |- 028800-016 | RECEPTACLE CONNECTOR W/ CLAMP (MALE) | 1
5 028800-005 | SOCKET CONTACT (FEMALE) 15
8 030719-001 | 110 VAC BRACKET 1
9 030719-002 | AIR BRACKET WELDMENT 1
10 | 011254-016 | SCREW HHC GRD5 3/8-16UNC X 2 4
11 { 011240-006 | WASHER 3/8 STD FLAT 4
12 | 011248-006 | NUT HEX ESNA 3/8-16 2

Items 8 through 12 see note #10

BLU
WHI/BLK

RED/BLK
SEE NOTE 9

GRN/BLK

RED

WHT GATE INTERLOCK OPT.
ORG/BK
BLK GATE INTERLOCK OPT.

5FT. DECK EXT. OPTION
X 20N ONLY BLK

BLK/WHT WHT 5FT DECK OPT.

X20N ONLY

VIEW B-B
MODULE END

WHI/BLK

RED/BLK

GRN/BLK

GATE INTERLOCK OPT. WHT

RED

ORN/BLK RED/WHT

GATE INTERLOCK OPT. BLK BLK 5FT. DECK EXT. OPT X 20N ONLY

BLKWHT
WHT 5FT, DECK EXT. OPT X 20N ONLY
GRN
VIEW C-C
CONTROLLER END

6-46

MX15/19 Work Platform
060569-001



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

1. CUT OFF CONTROL CABLE 14 INCHES BELOW STRAIN RELIEF ON CONTROLLER.

2. CUT OUTER CABEL COVER OF LINKAGE CABEL BACK APPROXIMATELY 1-1/2 INCH
AND STRIP APPROXIMATELY 1/4 INCH OF EACH END. 14

3. CRIMP SOCKETS (28800-005) ONTO WIRE ENDS AND INSERT INTO CONNECTOR m TO CONTROLLER
(28800-016). REF. VIEW B-B.

4. CUT OUTER CABEL COVER OF CONTROLLER END BACK APPROXIMATELY 1-1/2 INCH ~MALE
AND STRIP APPROXIMATELY 1/4 INCH OF EACH END.

5. SLIDE BOOT AND CLAMP ONTO CABLE. 3§ --------- %-3
6. CRIMP PINS (28800-004) ONTO WIRE ENDS AND INSERT INTO CONNECTOR FEMALE
(28800-003). REF. VIEW C-C. @@D@/L—j
7. CLAMP BOOT TO CONNECTOR. ﬁ
8. CONNECT CONTROLLER AND TEST MACHINE FOR PROPER FUNCTION. |
9. USE TERMINAL " H * FOR HORN OPTION OR IF AUX WIRE IS REQUIRED. 1 |
10. ITEM #8 THRU 12 REQD ONLY FOR 110 VAC AND/OR AIR TO PLATFORM. ROL‘JTE
SAME AS
110 VAC TO PLATFOR NORMAL

MX MOUNTING
LOCATION

X MOUNTING———=

LOCATION AIR TO PLATFORM | °

SEE NOTE #10

MX15/19 Work Platform 6
060569-001

47



B

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

HOUR METER WITH BATTERY LOW
VOLTAGE INDICATOR OPTION, MX15/19
066613-000

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 029959-000 | HR/LOW VOLTAGE IND. 1
5 029601-013 | CONN RING TERM 1
6 029601-002 | CONN FORK TERM 1
7 1'029454-099 | WIRE 16GA RED X 12" 1.0FT
8 029456-099 | WIRE 16GA YELLOW X 15" 1.33FT]
9 1029931-003 | CONN PUSH TERM 4

@\ BLK ROUND
s SEE NOTE 1 & 2

|
5 ! NOITES:
HOURMETER | |1 2 | :
LOW VOLTAGE METER 5 6 —— 8 oo MK
(REAR VIEW) 3 4 - BN : :
L = CIRCUN
. meacn  MOUNTING CLP REF—, |
a“ @,f ELECTRICAL BOX
@\é 9) MOUNTED IN R.H. DOOR
SEE NOTE 1 )
TERMINAL #8
TERMINAL BLOCK WIRING DIAGRAM MX SERIES METER
LOWER CONTROL BOX INSTALLLATION
MOUNTING—, ,
CLP REF X-SERIES METER
INSTALLATION

Up to serial #8791

HOUR METER WITH BATTERY
LOW VOLTAGE INDICATOR
DRAWING 1 OF 2

6-48
060569-001

MX15/19 Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown Yol

Q -
HOURMETER/ IOWER K&  /ORcum
LOWVOLTINDICAOR  ESTOP \ swiich  swiic / BREAKER
) BLU \ /
; )
O o1[oT0
| ;
ol oljlolo

909

O 0O

BKL C4-1
RED C4-2

BEXISTING C4 WIRE LOOM

Q00000
000000

L

REF

il
\ b

i \i c i
L :

. |

N |

A |

i il

: i

1 L

Serial #8792 to current HOUR METER WITH BATTERY
LOW VOLTAGE INDICATOR
DRAWING 2 OF 2
MX15/19 Work Platform ' 6-49

060569-001



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

- NOTES:

6-50

060569-001

MX15/19 Work Platform



UpRight

Call Toll Free in U.S.A.

1-800-926-LIFT

UpRight, Inc.

1775 Park Street
Selma, California 93662
TEL: 559/891-5200
FAX: 559/896-9012
PARTSFAX: 559/896-9244

P/N 060569-001
B6-99 .6D

060569-001



Schematics

Table 5-1: (cont'd.)

[ REFERENCE NOTE: 15A PLATFORM/ )
DESIGNATION| NAME FUNCTION LOCATION E-STOP CIRCUI CHasss  Cl]
: : A _ 1. TERMINAL X AND THE BOARD IS ENERGIZED WHEN BREAKER  KEY SWITCH . GRNBLK
SOL4 Solenoid, Down | Opens Down Valve, | Mounted on Lift S1 1S ACTVATED. 24 VDC - Te oo e T
(coil) Cylinder. SW1 CB SwW2
SOL5 Solenoid, Drive | Closes Drive Damp [ Top of Manifold 2. COLORS SHOWN NEXT TO CONNECTOR NUMBER REFER TO BAT £
Dump (coil; Valve. Block towards THE CABLE WIRES EXTERNAL TO THE LOWER BOX. o
tront, next 1o CONTROLLER BOX
Proportional Valve. } LT I T T T T e
SOL6 Solenoid, Lift Shifts Lift Valve from | Top of Manifold ;
(coil) Drive 1o Litt position. | Block towards LEGEND BLK
rear, next to ! ) Ci
Proportional Valve. | A# CHASSIS CONTROL BOX TERMINAL STRIP .
SOL7 Solenoid Closes Proportional | Top center ot . ‘ :
it |t o - C#-# CHASSIS CONTROL BOX CONNECTOR DESIGNATION. © SW4 | ¢ RIGGER CONT | WHT
ProporFlonaI (coil) | Valve, ';/\.)lllfl)'ld Block. FIRST # IS THE CONNECTOR NUMBER - SECOND # J‘O STGH : O -
SOL8 Solenoid PHP Down PHP Valve 1S THE PIN NUMBER GRN/MWHI f]‘\. ; : Ci-2
SOL9 Solenoid PHP Up PHP Valv: ‘ ) (C'ﬂ 11 ) CKI BOARD
SW1 Switch, Chassis | Control Circuit Chassis Control . VALVE COIL | Hé | HE ' AL+ - ; ¥ i R ‘[ ;
Emergency Stop | shut ofi. Panel. ‘ ! . : — I
Button. CR1 4 ) ! : ;
SW2 Switch, Chassis [ Provides power 1o | Chassis Control R#.° RELAY CONIACT N/G Contact T 7 <~ SW5 5
Key either the Chassis | Panel. : z i 2) ;
Lift Switch or the R#:  RELAY CONTACT N/C ' D N ]
Controller. : ZI‘ : ;
Sw3 Switch, Controller| Control Circuit Platform Controller - L& - ‘ SW7| Sws :
Emergency Stop | shut off. bottom left. (R#! RELAY COIL 5 g SW6 % g@%ﬁﬁ ! i
Bution ) FU1 - role] T i
Sw4 Switch, interlock | Provides power On front of § o & by :J\ . e :
Lever to Controller. Joystick. % 175 A a7 (@ 3@269 8)_@ \4J \5) 5
SW5 Switch, Joystick | Provides power to | Front switch closest FUSE 20 E D3 = :
Power Joystick X term. and | to center of Joystick L o ~
Motor Start Relay | when Joystick is [Z\@ : {__LIFT/DRIVE § é < ’—)
thru joystick circuit | held in assembled 2 | —g‘a?" © SELECTOR T Z S: zls (Q{D ® < o
board. position. &« D5 ¥ %S 2 O RN SW9 o % o0 olv olu % o <
SW6 Switches, Steering| Provides power to | Rocker actuator on i O CHASSIS
either Right or Left | top of Joystick, - O= D3 % OFT
Steer Valve Solenoids| switch bodiesinside | Ll e s s T A D4
- . Joystick handle. [ﬁ % g 'EA_ - REDRL J"E lﬁ\i"CS}.:N1 0
SW7 Switch, Joystick Provides power to | Left front switch 741 TAA .
Down/Reverse | Joystick + term. on Joystick when BATTERY CR1 RED C'\RI4 A4 43| N7l ‘o
during LIFT operation | Joystick is held in CHARG . CRZ ‘ | | CR2 ﬁi’T <
or to Down/Reverse | assembled position. Contact ? CR4 | c 31
- . B . L CR2 _ 1Contact, _ )
circuit when Joystick ' Lerl = Contact - I = CR2 = 5T =l g
is pulled back. CRE CR3 CR4 by Z‘\ Contact Contact @ @ |O
SW8 Switch, Joystick | Provides power 1o | Left rear switch on 3 AMP Diode Contact Contact 62 Dh X
Lift/Forward Drive/Lift circuit Joystick when N\ : | %’ =
when Joystick is Joystick is held in Terminal Strip _ - | Contact = o = <
pushed forward. assembled position. . i ~ ! CR4 N Xich D6
SW9 Switch, Drive/Lift | Provides power Controller bottom § 8 b s ¢ %_ H‘ao
Selector to Drive/Lifl Relay, f right. PROX 7 SW11 (A2 (Al D9 AT W S12 ——{A8
Steer Switches, | SWN.O. | RED |
Joystick + term. and oy o [C4-2. =15
Joystick R term. e %l |D8 o MTR i+ é 8
through Platform g Oz ¥ - SN ; : o
Down Relay contacts SNSR |C R4 L @E | I : : < al?
. \ S X & Dl
:/vhJen x?_ DkR;VE. And x ~. Coil @ﬁ i o (DHOW . ém élw O orc = 8 w 8 o
0O Joystick K term. \ 1 i i _ I — A
during LIFT. ALMZER: EEKES%)& Coe A1D METER BoE38S 33 | R1 9% §F
SW10 Switch, Chassis | Provides power to | Chassis Control Ty E o “ ' R3 S | R2 é L L gL 7 Q/f? : % «Coil O© £
Lift either UP or Down | Panel. ALARM,_‘}i ! i -0 [ Coil : S < Lo ] o= § 5 O O T
ircui ¢ l I {Coil T & | LT 89 O PNA ® iﬁ—’?
Circuits. | MOT| (mMorT i : : ; & - —'E‘ o o4 w§ ol od LT 9%
SW11 Switch, Down Provides power to | Mounted on left 1 = ?ﬂx | b= 7 8@* N E: 8 w 28 R} g
Limit Platfrom Down Relay | side of Tilt Sensor o . l C4§ Ol@ | GRN/WHT z & %"‘ﬁ =3 8 = s 1 %
when Platiorm is Box at tront ot - o BLK ¢ : &
down. Chassis. C2-7 8
SW12 Switch, Up Cuts power to Lift | Mounted in front BLK &
Limit Coil when fully of right rear scissor
elevated, preventing| pivot on lower
.v Lift Cvlinder from [ inner Scissor
l ‘bottoming out”. Assembliy . . . o 3
Figure 5-1: Relay and Terminal Strip Identification Figure 5-2: Electrical Schematic - 065616-020
MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001




| | Schematics

SEE EXAMPLE
= =S = . WIRE NO. [WIRE COLOR |AW.G. |LENGTH | FROM 1 LENGTH |10 LENGTH |TO
Wi O1 120 H xw W4 ()1 12() || NOTUSED/OPI. W16 1 120 || NOTUSED/OPT Wil 4 g NOT USED/OPT. o~ BLK 16 |6 cia AS 912 |ca9 - -
11 w2 < wie Wil w28 W- WHT 16 6172 1-2 8 51 . B :
w204 W || O2nO voruseoorr]] ©2 19 | ame ] ©2 MO S R— S = W— = — - S_———
O3 100 O3 100) -8 H O3 100 W0 W29 1 O3 100 | W7 w-a GRN 16 _|81/2  |Cia Al 712 |c21 - :
wa ll S, o0y (LW w13 a9 w7 NOTUSEDIOPT. || (o (5 [ W11 wao || 5, oy LW W long e s Tors S ’ . - -
W5 w8 W14 wWi4 : W ‘ Web BLU 16 18 Cl-6 R2-5 912 |A3 - .
Os 80 | Os 8O {118 Os 80 20 wse-1 =Wl g g g O W W7 BLU/WHT 16 812 |C17 c4-10 ; - ” -
Wé O6 70 w7 W15 | O6 70 wil : W23 Oe 70 || W24 w28 O6 7 (O |[.NOT USED/OPT. xg (R;Z%BBTK :z g 12 g:_g Ac;.n 8 ;:2 5 - .
S — | U — - = - -
; W10 | REDWHT 16 |7 ci-10 Ab ; . - N
C4 W1 GRN/WHT 16 _|61/2 _|Ci1-1 GND . - N N
C 1 C2 CB ' W12 BLK/WHT 16 (812 |Ci112 R4-5 3172 |R2-A N N
W-13 RED/BLK 16 6 C2-4 R2-4 () D9 - -
W14 |RED 16 |6 c25 Cc35 - - - N
3 W15 (B 16 |41/2  |C2-6 R2-3 1012 A1 . -
DRIVE/UFT ~ TILT RELAY PROX SW it el auz cas R23 ! L - :
Wil Q ' W16 |ONG 16 |6 c2-8 BUTF SP-1 3 ca-5 - -
Wil w12 Wil W25 w18 W-16 ONG 16 [41/2  |BUTTSP-1 R2-2 101/2 [C31 - -
oo =] D ¢ [ x| oo =] D W7 |WHI/BLK 16 |4 c29 R3-2 . . - :
GND W-18 BLK 16 |6 C2-10 RA-A - - - -
©w ©°w ©w W19 |wHT 16 |512  |c211 A7 1 1/2_ |R4-6 . -
E s gl E I 3 E e 3 W-20 NO CONN. - I- C2-12 - - - R N
wb 4 DW6 w24 W29 w19 W12 W16 |- - - - - - - - -
W13 = = w15 G = = D W3 G = i W26 W-11 GRN/WHT 16 |9 Cc3-2 GND - - - R
e (] —= = | D/ — = | D W28 | = = | D¥e w21 INoCON. | - - ca3 : : : -
w17 w22 NO CONN. - C3-4 - .
— — Wiz ¢ — — — — e — : . - - - -
‘ w23 BLK 16 |101/2_|C36 R2-3 81/2 |D7 - -
R2 R3 R4 W24 |RED 16 |812_ |Ca7 R3-6 312 [Ra2 - :
W-25 WHI1 16 @ C3-8 R3-A 10 A 10 - -
Wl GRN/WHT 16 |9 c39 eND |- - - R
wie W23 w24 W-26 GRN 16 (13 C3-10 R4-3 - - - -
WA GRN/WHT 16 |9 ca-n GND - » - R
w27 NO CONN. - - c312 - - - - -
Wil GRN/WHT IPE ca-1 GND - - B -
RV o 2 3@ w-28 RED 16 |812 |Caz R3-3 5 ca-6 N »
= =2 = W-29 RED/BLK 16 [81/2 [C4-3 R3-5 1 A4 - -
W-30  |BlU 16 |101/2_|Caa A9 - - B .
> - W-31 NO CONN. e ca-7 - - - - }
Wl GRN/WHT 16 |31/2 |cas GND - - X -
w - 6 |- - - - - X X
O O W-32 NO CONN. - - C4-12 - - - - -
1123|486/ 6]7 (8 |9 ]10Mm A W - - - - -
O O W-11 GRN/WHT 16 312 |R2-B R3-B 31/2 R4-B 10 GND
W- - R - - - - . R R
N EXAMPLE W-1 W- - - - - - - - - -
T TYTTTYY " T —
‘ w |- e - - - - - -
Y Y ’ | | l w T — B : —
| ‘ ! . | LEGEND:
e 2 8 5 2 § S g é g D# = DIODE NUMBER
] = = A# =TERMINAL NUMBER

BUTT SP # = BUTT SPLICE NUMBER
R#-# = FIRST # IS RELAY NUMBER SECOND # IS TERMINAL DESIGNATION. (EXAMPLE: R4-A = RELAY #4 & TERMINAL A} ‘

C#-# = FIRST # 1S CONNECTOR NUMBER SECOND # IS PIN DESIGNATION. (EXAMPLE: C2-5 = CONNECTOR 2 & PIN 5)

Figure 5-3: Lower Control Box Electrical Diagram

5-4 MX15/19 Work Platform
060569-001



Schematics

Sec@ion

I

STEER CYUNDER |

CYL1

STEER MAILVE

T
r—rz" 7 Xh‘j
V1
P »
g
o <. RV2
. | STEER RELIEF
P2 VALVE

|

CYLINDIER

+—{ Yo

AT

I ~t~

ORF2 = to VAlVE

V7

DOWN

CYLS

O s

|

i

T
L4

P

AN Y

CYLS

PHP CYLS
W/ LOCK
VALVES

=

[
B I ; ORF1 <
_ _ |~ ]
: 7N
— ; N oo BRAKE
. =L — CYLINDER
| UFT = D2 ORF3 - ”
CROSSPORT V4 yape _ ) MOT
e : E — V3 CUSHION |
T = | = - B
AN B — - CYLINDER| ou
A - ~=V5 cy4 . .
L g H H | =] V2 | I " DRIVE
‘ FWD/REV DI MOTORS
RV1 QM| v Z - —

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

V8

MAIN
RELIEF
VALVE
oo
V6
ol g R

PROPORTIONAL VALVE

DRIVE DUMP
VALVE

CCOUNTERBALANGE
VALVES ‘

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

ORF4

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

MOTOR/PUME
UNIT <

FL2
HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR

‘ MX15/19 Work Platform

TN

Vv
RETURN LINE FlLter FLA

Figure 5-4: Hydraulic Schematic - 065615-020

060569-001

CYL2

5-7



'
1

Schematics

Table 5-3: Valve Block

REFERENCE
DESIGNATION | NAME FUNCTION LOCATION FL1
CV1 Check Valve, Maintains Pothole Filter -
Pothole PHP ovlinder Valve Block L o
Protection Full Extension \ // . P
FL1 Filter Filters oil returning | Bottom ol . { />\\
10 Tank. Manitold Block. \[\f » i
ORF2 Orifice, Down | Controls the Under hose fiting P T |
Platform rate of on Lift Cylinder i
descent., Valve Block. l ! POTHOLE V6
RV1 Valve, Lift Relief | Provides over _ Right side ol t | V5 . PROPORITIONAL
pressure protection to] Manifold Block, | } REVERSE
highside of Pump upper left corner, Filter Adapt 1 /I va
and fimits Platiorm ilter apter—- \\ /
lifting capacity. P T ;:/ LIFY @
RV2 Valve, Steering | Provides over Right side of \tv)« i CAVITY PLUG '
Relief pressure protection | Manifold Block, f : | / |
1o low side of Pump | upper center., PIUg TN R.H. STEER ) 1 O-RING
and steering 1 ’
components when - L.H. STEER | ) :
steering. |
Vi Valve, Steering | Provides directional { Left side of !
control for Steering { Manifold Block
Cylinder. towards front. Plug
V2 Valve, Forward |Prevents machine | Right side of /_ ‘
Counterbalance |from running away | Manifold Block, g V9
on slopes and near lower right ‘ 7 L
'c‘ushioF;s stops. corner. ) ~ Plug SAE-4 A E POTHOLE VAVE * " ;
V3 Valve, Reverse {Prevents machine | Right side of ‘0 V8 . @
Counterbalance {from running away | Manifold Block, D DUMP VALVE @ ro .
on slopes and near upper right @) < T S ' T T ‘
cushions stops. corner. _ % % el : ) - .
V4 Valve, Drive /Lift |Provides control of [ Left side of BOTIOM - BACK - RH. END VIEW » > @ s O
oil for Drive or Lift [ Manifold Block 8% Plug I - h'-/‘ : ' (@
functions. towards rear. .'. DY o /
V5 Valve, Forward/ | Provides control of | Top of Manifold . o "’ COUNTERBALANCE |
Reverse oil for Forward or Biock, towards X A N § ] "\0 V2 CV1
Reverse drive. front. V1 ) - \ !' V3 i i CHECK VALVE
V6 Valve, Proportional | Controls oil flow into | Left side of STEERING
grive and Liﬂ cilrlcuils bManifold lzlock “ HIGH BRAKE
y proportionally etween Steering < £
dumping oil I)ac)k to | and Drive/Lift g . ;J//h//\ .iu‘ SuPPLY RV1 Pothole Valve
tank. Valves. <N ™ MAIN RELIEF
V7 Valve, Down Allows oil to flow Right side of - ',f
and Emergency {out of Lift Cylinder [ Cylinder Valve ’ - LOW SUPPLY \-( 5
Lowering to Tank, manually | Assembly. 'v\
operated for GAGE FITINGS TANK
Emergency Lowering. RV?2
V8 Drive Dump Valve | Dumps Excess Oil | Valve Block TOP - FRONT - LH. END VIEW STEERING
from Drive Motors RELIEF
to Tank
V9 Pothole Protection [ Controls Pothole Pothole Protection
Valve Protection Cylinders | Valve Block
Lift Cylinder

Figure 5-5: ValveBlocks

5-8 MX15/19 Work Platform
060569-001



6.2

Section

I1lustrated Parts Breakdown

vi3a
¥0QA 14N

FINAL ASSEMBLY

6-3

DRAWING 1 OF 3

| MX15

iviad
3AISIHORI

i JUVMAUVH "ON ONUSIX3 38N

U

MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001



Section
N6.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

PROX.

—— C2-11 WHT

146 141
[ _I:]
—i—l—r_“x:hﬁ—cmom.&

\

SWICH 123
1 I — “:‘_I'
: ~, : : —
| RN %Q ! | © N}\\~ 1337
N ' | :
1 ! §K3’9~—L_—Bu< WHI— (1 C3-8 WHT | !
! ! GRN——_——— C3-7 RED ! !
| ! 20 | ad
1 i = e : - :
| | T | 6 )
(- . | i
| Q | y o |
i i P> GRNMWHT ; :
| | |
, . ) i SR
! ' C2-7 ) -
I 9| q' & | Y
: N ¢ 106 138—, ||
1 ‘06_ i N : @ Jl
| |
, , RED css | 175 AMp [|S 1
i | g BK | FUSE L P18
| | : 5,
1 | DRIVE I | ™~ 103
00— | ' REV i c2-4 | |
| l colL REDRK 111" qvsm) | :
, ‘ U DRME 1T morok | .
i | A oy 1 : e S
| coL ool BLU RELAY ! HoRN WARDWEAR ¢ () BLK - GROUND
] Il O d
' 26 n . BLU- DUMP V.
| RED ;8 [ - ¥ - DD RED-UFV. | A "
| ] K REDBLK - REV.V. ' g'é% ~{{os 1020
. D GRN’BW%‘_RHPROSEP £ REDBIK || Sp 53 [LWHIBIK
! D- = LK Bl
| g GRN - LH STEER | GRNBIK U s 100
' ngtT\l 02 110 WHT
- GRN 151120
BLK PROX SW
1
WHI PROX SW
% z B ] 3
§ RIGHT Df
g § & STEER| | |D C2-3 GRNBLK
> LEFT D—
& STEER L C2-1 GRN /— 102
2 Qo PHP o —
g vave [ 1]
X5|3 BOCK H = | 136 B
BLK HG SW BLK RED
142 % g_WHT-HGSW ﬁ 8: :8 WHI
bl 136 SR 5y o0 [ BK
: \ Dine
3.6 BIK BLK - DOWN V. GROUND > 10 | oRe
INLET PLUG =5 55 WHI D WHT - DOWN V. 92 S
HEIGHT LIMIT SVATCH )
LOCATED ON SCISSOR ASSY
BLU - OPTION
T ORN - PHP GND
D__GRN - PHP UP
L BLK - TILT SENSOR (BLK)
= WHT - TILT SENSOR (WHT)
£ x = RED - TILT SENSOR (RED)
o
- o
33 \
LEGEND:
| )3
136— } ’ —— FORK TERM
=
D ORG E WHI/BLK , ——( SPADE TERM (F) FINAL ASSEMBLY
—0O RING TERM
gfég’(“ : ’ GRNWHT MX 15
(LOCATED ON LIFT CYL) GRND DRAWING 2 OF 3

060569-001

MX 15/19 Work Platform




T00-695090
: Section
Illustrated Parts Breakdown |
. ’ CABLE CONNECTIONS
JOYSTICK
[T
| =enll)
j SWICH |
G- :
P
‘ st
T R i
b .O® I
' (( 2 X
O rocken B—-i+
LI Ty
R o=y i
CABLE INTO CHASSIS. USE TIE WRAPS AS NEEDED. ; $2 !
| qQ
I
- GRN [ e - wHT
GR/BLK B et L 1@ ® © - | Bw
| L-ple ® el |
! @ @ g SR
] T i ORG
i o T
, noo {EMERGENCY
L~ ;()r'"ﬁ _______ - !SSVT/(I')IPCH
5--{5 i ; (AT —d @ Bk
. B N‘i: @_ti) ‘ )r § NG
LK/WH| ; @ _______ L A Z{\»
e vl o |@
CDRVE ]
oF
SWITCH
@/ BLU BLUWHT_| |
RN O O ReDBK
WHT O3 100D R i
BLK 02 110 gl WHT -
]9/32 (@) 120_ R
® [FINAL ASSEMBLY
MX 15
37/8
DRAWING 3 OF 3

MX 15/19 Work Platform 6-5



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

FINAL ASSEMBLY
MX19 | ®
065700-010 (
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTy. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY. (
1 | 065701-010 | BASIC ASSY 1 105| 064195-074 | BATTERY CABLE ASSY 5/16 - 5/16 X 14 2
2 1 065614-000 | EXTENSION DECK 1 106| 064195-019 | BATTERY CABLE ASSY 5/16 - 5/16 X 19 1 (
3 ] 063944-001 | CHARGER 1 107] 029450-099 | WIRE 16AWG BLU F1 6.9
4 065603-004 | PLATFORM GUARDRAIL INSTL. 1 108 029451-099 | WIRE 16AWG WHT FT 8.9 (
5 | 065712-020 | LABEL INSTL. 1 109| 029452-099 | WIRE 16AWG BLK FT 5.9 (
6 011248-004 | LOCK NUT 1/4-20 HEX 14 111] 020541-013 | HOSE CLAMP #28 1
7 011240-004 | WASHER 1/4 STD FLAT 14 111| 020541-013 | HOSE CLAMP #28 1 (
8 ] 015796-000 | BATTERY 6V 4 112]| 065373-002 | SWITCH MAGNET 1
9 ] 066020-014 | CONTROLLER ASSY 1 113] 067339-000 | SWITCH PLATE 1 (
10 1 065609-015 | CONTROLLER CABLE ASSY 1 114| 065929-099 | TAPE FT .29
11 | 065746-000 | CONTROLLER GUIDE 1 115] 065373-001 | SWITCH BODY 1 {
12 | 011252-006 | SCREW 1/4-20UNC HHC X 3/4 4 117| 029825-002 | DIODE 2
13 | 067346-000 | ELEC. BOX 1 119| 029453-099 | WIRE 16AWG ORN FT 4.¢ (
15 ] 065980-000 | WHEEL COVER ASS'Y 1 120] 029458-099 | WIRE 16AWG PUR FT 6.4 (
25 | 063497-001 | MERCURY SWITCH 1 121] 029482-099 | WIRE T6AWG GRN/WHT FT 3.7
26 | 011715-004 | SCREW RD HD 6-32 X 1/2 2 122] 029456-099 { WIRE 16AWG YEL FT 2.8 (
27 1011248-047 | NUT, 6-32 HEX 2 123| 029457-099 { WIRE 16AWG GRN FT 3.4
28 | 029961-000 | INLINE PLUC 1 124] 029475-099 | WIRE 16AWG BLU/BLK FT 3.7 (
29 ]029961-001 | SEAL, INLINE PLUG 1 125| 029477-099 | WIRE 16AWG ORN/BLK FT 4.8
.30 1 065611-020 | HOSE KIT { NOT SHOWN ) 1 126] 065942-001 | WIRE ASS’Y REF C2 1 (
33 1020541-013 | CLAMP 3 127] 065943-001 | WIRE ASS'Y REF C3 1
34 | 066307-000 | LADDER WELDMENT 1 130{ 011868-021 |BUSHING SNAP 2 {
35 | 030714-001 | LADDER ANGLE 2 133} 010154-000 | COVER BATTERY TERM. 10
36 | 011254-008 | SCREW HHC 3/8-16 X 1 8 134} 029601-013 | CONNRING #10 16-14 e .10 “i
37 | 011240-006 | WASHER 3/8 STD FLAT 16 135} 029610-001 | CONN FORK #6 22:18 ° ) "y *"
38 | 011248-006 | NUT HEX ESNA 3/8-16 8 136} 029615-002 | CONN FM PUSH .187 16-14 40
41 | 029945-011 | LEVEL SENSOR 1 1371 029620-002 | CONN BUTT 16-14 9 . {
42 | 065661-000 | SWITCH COVER 1 138] 029601-039 | CONN RING 5/16 12-10 1
44 ] 066516-002 { HOLE PLUG 1.75 DIA 1 139] 029601-014 | CONNRING 1/4 16-14 8 {
45 ] 065615-020 | HYDRAULIC SCHEM. REF 140] 029601-021 | CONN RING 3/8 12-10 1
46 | 065616-020 | ELECTRICAL SCHEM. REF 141] 029616-001 | CONN FEMALE PUSH 16-14 4 (
52 | 065798-000 | MOUNTING PLATE, BALLAST 1 142| 014914-001 | CONN MALE PUSH 16-14 2 (
53 | 011252-048 | SCREW 1/4-20 HHCS X 6 4 143| 029620-003 | CONN BUTT 12-10 2
54 | 019775-017 | BAR 3 144| 029601-019 | CONNRING 12-10 X #10 3 (
101 062125-052 | BATTERY CABLE ASSY 5/16 - 3/8 X 52 1 145| 029601-040 | CONNRING 16-14 X 5/16 1
102| 062125-003 | BATTERY CABLE ASSY 5/16 - 3/8 X 24 1 146] 014914-003 | CONN M PUSH 22-18 2 {
103| 064195-018 | BATTERY CABLE ASSY 5/16 - 5/16 X 18 1 1501 063029-000 | BUSS BAR 1
104| 064195-114 | BATTERY CABLE ASSY 5/16 - 5/16 X 114 1 (
{
{
{
{
(
{
(
(
{
{
®
{
(
6-6 MX15/19 Work Platform ‘

060569-001



E 100-695090

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

Vv iviad
.
) w (821 /

L ge—

(&owelee —

FINAL ASSEMBLY

MX19

DRAWING 1 OF 3

6-7

MX15/19 Work Platform



Ilustrated Parts Breakdown

e
illj

104—

INLET PLUG

PROX.

]4(,-_..& 141
[ C2-11' WHT
é «}} C2-10BLK

\
SWICH N\ __ o0

\ 123

m
SWITCH
C3-¢ ~
BLK- —{ > —BIK EWHP—&:»— C3-8 WHI
GRN-—{——+—— C8-7 RED
. 139
T
—\
GRN/WHT
T\
C2-7
BLK
—p
- §
DRIVE vJ
REV C2-4
COlL

U DRME
VAMVE DU Q
coL  coL

REDBLK A

c25 [ PROPORTION/
RED VAVE

0[] commomes

A
C2-2
;———WHT ALARM GD,

GRN/WHT

v oo

[~

RIGHT
STEER C2-3
LEFT *
1 STEER —— C21
]

TT 1T

1N y

142
(=
C3-5 WHT

HEIGHT UMIT SWITCH
LOCATED ON SCISSOR ASSY

GRN/BLK

_______________

GRN /_102

uFTcn
BLOCK
(LOCATED ON LIFT CYL)

~.

B L_’
06 70
BD 1|3 aofloRe |
REDBIK| 5y 50 [[WhgBK
OSID‘W
—E S e —
————— O1 120

j&z:gs

p—WHT - DOWNV.
__BU - OPTION
b—swar ;= ORN-PP GRD
GRN - PHP P
g 81 BLK - ThT SENSOR (BLK)

LEGEND;

— FORKTERM
——( SPADETERM (F)
—O  RING TERM

FINAL ASSEMBLY
MX19

DRAWING 2 OF 3

060569-001

MX 15/19 Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

CABLE CONNECTIONS

JOYSTICK

| 1
-
‘ —0 11
! TRIGGER ~
SWITCH |

’ r——OKO—— !

. Kl
)| o1
K 2} L‘
Erocr (&— +|
! | swiicH f6)—— A
ROUTE SWITCH WIRES UNDER LINKAGE ! (7 R|
AND 2-CONDUCTOR WIRE WITH CONTROL @—:;H O #

CABLE INTO CHASSIS. USE TIE WRAPS AS NEEDED.

i
O
GRN (Tt eT e — e — - - WHI
GRN/BLK Foomee—cb4@ ® © Gl | BLU
- ® e
' ! f ORG
: ; | EMERGENCY
___________ _J | siop
! ! SWITICH
o @ Bk
NC NC
@ @
I 5 £
Q2 L)
o @ o

BLU
ORN 9¢ 79 [ ReDBLK
GRN Oe 90 [_CRNBLK

RED Os 100 | REDWHT
WH] O2 MO | GRNMHT
BLK On 120 [ BIWHT

FINAL ASSEMBLY |

MX19
DRAWING 3 OF 3

MX 15/19 Work Platform

6-9



i Illustrated Parts Breakdown

BASIC ASSEMBLY

MX15 .
065601-010
ITEM| _PART __|DESCRIPTION Qry.

) 065602-010 | CHASSIS ASS’Y 1

2| 065605-000_| SCISSOR ARM ASS'Y X15 1

3 066250-001 PLATFORM WELDMENT 1

4| 065698-000_| LOWER PIVOT PIN WELDMENT 4

5 | 065726-000 | SLIDE PAD 8

6| 065728-000 | DECK BRACKET LH. 1

7| 065727-000_| DECK BRACKET R.H. 1

8| 014027-006 | SCREW HHD SLFTP 1/4-28 x 3/4 4

9_| 011739020 | ROLLPIN 3/8 DIA. x 2 1/2 4

10 | 014066-008 | SCREW SLFTP 1/4-AB x 1 16

11 | 065754-000 | EMERGENCY LOWERING CABLE 1

12 | 065937-001 | BEARING RETENTION ANGLE 2

13. | 011254-034 | SCREW HHC 3/8-16UNC X 4 1/4 2

14 | 011254-014 { SCREW HHC 3/8-16UNC X 1 3/4 4

15 | 011240-006_| WASHER 3/8 STD FLAT 4

16 | 011248-006 | NUT HEX ESNA 1/4-20UNC 8

17 | 011252-022 | SCREW HHC 1/4-20 x 2-3/4 2

19 | 011248-004_| LOCK NUT HEX 1/4-20 2

21 | 065764-000_| SCISSOR CHOCK WELDMENT X15/19 1

22 | 065770-000 | CABLE BRKT EMER LOWER 1

23 | 011252-004 | SCREW HHC 1/4-20 x 1/2 3

24 | 011238-004_| LOCKWASHER 1/4 3

L ]
6-10 MX15/19 Work Platform

060569-001



100-69%090

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

Section
6.2

wi2

W11

w10

w8

\ﬂ!G

wi ([~ )
01120

W2 102 10O
W8 I 03100
w4 Oa 90
w5 Os BO
Wé Oé 7O
\ G

Cl

DRIVE/LIFT

©w
~ emn °
N
= =

.

[T
wis W23

W4 O1 120 NOT USED/OPT.
w2 O2 1O [|-w9
w9 O3 100 w18
w13 04 90 wi7
wi4 Os 80 w16
w15 O6 70 w11
N —

C2

TILT RELAY

W25
D

D w29

(_“ﬁ

Wié O 112 O NOT USED/OPT.
w11 Q 2 11 O Wil
NOT USED/OPT. O 310 O W26
NOT USED/OPT. O4 90 wil
W14 O 5 8 O w25
W23 O6 70 |[LW24
_______J

C3

PROX SW

wil

w19 G

D w28

D

E

w1 ———

wa—(
wo—(
we —(
w29 —(

MX 15/19

DRAWING 2 OF 2

| LOWER CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

w2 —

=

W3<|

foeee]

© w
~ qm T
N —
= =

=

TRA

w24

wi ([ 15 || NOT USED/OPT.

W81 02 nO W8

w29 1l O3 100 W

W0 . 9O W

wiell Ng g3 (W0

W28 ()e 7 (O || NOTUSED/OPT.
N\ erromsam—

C4

WIRE NO. | WIRE COLOR |AW.G. |LENGH |FROM o) LENGH |10 LENGH {10
W BLK 16 |6 Cl1- AS 1912 lca9 1- -
W2 WHT 16 612 [C1-2 A8 512 1c22 - -
W-3 RED 16 |6 -C1-8 R4-4 16 D8 - -
W4 GRN 16 (812 {Cl4 Al 712 e - -
W5 ONG 16 {18 Ci-5 R2:6 - - {- -
Wb BLU 16 |13 Ccl-6 |R2-5 912 A3 - |-
W7 BLUWHT 16 {812 [C17 C410 - - - T
W8 RED/BLK 16 (812 {C18 ca1 - - - N
') GRN/BLK 16 e c1-9 A2 i8 c23 - -
W10 |REDMWHI 16 |7 C1-10 Ab - - i- -
W1 GRNMWHT 16 1612 {CI-1 GND - - - i-
W12 [BUGWHT 16 1812 {C112 R4S 312 |R2-A - -
W13 RED/BLK 16 |6 C2-4 R2-4 6 D9 i- -
W14 {RED 16 |6 c26 |C36 - - - -
W15 1Bl 16 (412 |C2% R2-8 1012 jAll - -
W11 GRNWHT 16 (512 |c27 GND - - - -
w16 |ONG 16 16 c2-8 BUTT SP-1 3 [ - -
w16 [one 16 (412 |BUTTSP-1 R22 1012 1c31 - 1.
W17 |WHIBLK 16 {4 c2-9 R3-2 1- - - B
wie Bk 16 |6 C2-10 R4A - - |- B
W19 {WHT 16 [512  [C2-11 A7 1112 [R46 - 1-
w20 [NOCONN. [ - |- Cc2-12 - - - - {-
Wis |- - |- - - - - 1- -
W GRN/WHT 16 (9 C32 GND - - - 1-
w21 NOCONN. | - |- Ccs-3 i- - - - -
W22  |NOCONN. - - 34 - - - - -
wig |- - - - - - - - |-
W23 (B 16 (1012 |C36 R2-3 812 |D7 - -
W24  [RED 16 [812  |C37 R3-6 312 [R42 - -
W25 [WHT 16 [9 C3-8 RS-A 10 A10 - -
W11 GRNWHT 16 |9 C3-9 GND - 1- - -
W26  [GRN 16 |18 C3-10 R4-3 - - - -
W11 GRN/WHT 16 (9 e GND . N - N
W27  |NO CONN. - - Cs-12 - - - - N
W11 GRNMWHT 16 18 c41 GND - - - -
W28 |RED 16 (812 [ca2 R3-3 C4-6 - -
W29  |REDMBLK 16 (812 [c43 R3-5 1 M - -
W30  [BW 16 (1012 [C44 A9 - I- - -
w31 NO CONN. - - C47 - - - - -
W11 |[GRNMWHT 16 1312 [c48 GND - - - -
W - 16 |- - - - - - -
w32  |NOCONN. - |- C412 - i- - -
w - - - - - - i- - -
W1 GRN/WHT 16 {312 [R2-B R3-B 312 |RaB 10 GND
w - - - - - - - -
w. - - - . - - -
w - - - - - - -
w_ - - - - - - =
LEGEND:

BUTI SP # = BUTT SPLICE NUMBER
R#-# = FIRST # IS RELAY NUMBER SECOND # IS TERMINAL DESIGNATION. (EXAMPLE: R4-A = RELAY #4 & TERMINAL A)
C#-# = FIRST # IS CONNECTOR NUMBER SECOND # IS PIN DESIGNATION. (EXAMPLE: C2-6 = CONNECTOR 2 & PIN §)

EXAMPLE W1
912

MX 15/19 Work Platform

6-29



Section

6.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

LOWER CONTROL CABLE ASSEMBLY

MX15/19
067340-000
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION Qry.
1_| 068760-000 | CONNECTOR PLUGC 7
2 | 068762-001 | CONTACT SOCKET 12
3 | 068761-001 | LOCKING WEDGE 1
4 | 029447-099 | WIRE 16 AWG 3 COND. FT4
6 067646-099 | WIRE 16 AWG 9 COND. FT5
7 | 068908-000 | BOOT PLUG 1
8 | 029620-002 | CONN BUTT 61-14 1
10 | 029931-003 | CONN FM PUSH 1/4 14-16 4
11 | 029601-013 | CONN RING #10 16-14 - 7
12 | 029601-015 | CONN RING 3/8 16-14 1
|/'
NOTE: USE DEUTSCH #HDT-48-00 HAND CRIMPER
. FOR WIRE TO PIN/SOCKET. USE #DT-RT1 TOOL TO
() REMOVE WEDGES IN PLUG & RECEPTACLE.
I ]
BLK - MOTOR START '/ | ] 1
OO ; WHI ~, o) -
'WHI - MOTOR START |
RED - MOTOR START ORG 8: ;8 BLK !
B[l oy o [ WHT
RED/BLK || 5 1005 [ WHI/BLK
‘ RED| =, 1,5 || GRN/BLK
; BLK| 51 120 =2 @4' @
j 3" WHT - UP/DOWN SW O/‘
; ] 3" WHI/BLK - KEY SW
! C4 | [ GRNBLK- KEY SW d
| | 6" BLK - HM GND >
! 6"RED - HM )
3" RED/BLK - UP/DN SW. SN
3" BLU - UP/DN SW. =
3" ORN - UP/DN SW. =
RED  —— GRN 3" GRN - E-STOP =
‘ ®
\,\ 1
8

6-30
060569-001

MX15/19 Work Platform



